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PHASE Il ASSESSMENT REPORT
SEARS, ROEBUCK AND COMPANY
2633 TELEGRAPH AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

MARCH 24, 1993

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report describes the Phase |l Assessment of subsurface conditions at the Sears Automotive
Center located at 2633 Telegraph Avenue in Qakland, California‘ (Figure 1). The report includes a
summary of general site conditions, a description of the work steps and methods used, and the
results of the investigation. The investigation was conducted according to the Tri-Regional Board
Staff Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites,

dated August 10, 1990, and the State Water R rces Control Board Leaking Undergro
Tank (LUFT} Field Manual.

1.1 Objectives and Scope of Work

The purpose of this investigation was to evaluate the extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in the sail
and groundwater around the former underground storage tanks (USTs). Groundwater Technology,

Inc. performed the following work steps as part of The Phase |l Assessment.

" Prepared Work Plan and submitted to Alameda County Department of Environmental
Health;

u Obtained permits from Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation
District, Zone 7 to install five wells;

u Installed and developed five groundwater monitoring wells;

n Analyzed selected soil samples for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes

(BTEX); total petroleum hydrocarbons-as-gasoline {TPH-G); total petroleum
hydrocarbons-as-diesel fuel (TPH-D); total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH);

R3392A1.04
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halocarbons:; total lead and other metals; and semi-volatile organic compounds
(SVOCs).
u Professionally surveyed wellhead elevations.
a Monitored and sampled the five wells.
" Analyzed selected groundwater samples for BTEX, TPH-G, TPH-D, TPH,

halocarbons, total lead and other metals, and SVOCs.

] Prepared this report.
1.2 Site Background and History

Nine USTs, used for storing motor oil, gascline, and waste olf, were located on site. Five of the nine
tanks were 1,000-gallon steel motor-oil tanks; one was a 2,000-gallon steel motor-oil tank; one was
a 1,000-gallon steel waste-oil tank; and two were 10,000-gallon stee! gasoline tanks. All nine of the
USTs were installed in the 1960s and have subsequently been removed. The date of the gasoline
tank removal could not be ascertained. The motor-oil and waste-oif tanks were removed in 1990 as
described below.

in 1990, Sears retained American Environmental Management Corporation (AEMC) to remaove the
motor-ofl and waste-oll USTs. Documentation of the tank removal activities are provided in AEMC's
letter report dated October 12, 1990. Total oil and grease (TOG) and TPH-D In soit samples
collected from the motor-oil tank pit have been reported by AEMC. In the area of the former
waste-oil tank, TPH-G, TPH-D, and BTEX compounds were detected. An Underground Storage Tank

Unauthorized Release (Leak) /Contamination Site Report was filed in December 1890.

in February 1991, AEMC conducted an electronic cone penetrometer sutvey in conjunction with soil
and groundwater sampling. This work was initiated to evaluate the general soil lithology of the area
and to conduct an initial screening for possible contamination. Detectable concentrations of TPH-G,
BTEX, and TOG were present in soil and groundwater samples collected near the former gasoline
and waste-oil tanks. The analytical data collected are summarized in AEMC’s Phase | Site
Contamination Investigation Report and Phase Il Investigation Work Plan, dated August 1991.

H3392A1.0H
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In August 1992, Sears retained Groundwater Technology to conduct an additional subsurface
investigation at the site in response to a request from Alameda County Department of Environmental
Health.

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

The Sears Automotive Center is located at 2633 Telegraph Avenue in Qakland, California. The
surrounding area is predominately commercial along Telegraph Avenue with residential properties

away from Telegraph. The site location is illustrated in Figure 1.
21 Regional Hydrogeology

The site is located within the East Bay Plain groundwater basin, which covers approximately 114
square miles of flat alluviated lowlands and bay and tidal marshes in Western Alameda County. This
groundwater basin consists of younger alluvium (Holocene), older alluvium, and the Merritt Sand
(Pleistocene). Groundwater occurs in both confined and unconfined conditions. Most of this
groundwater is used for irrigation and Industrial purposes. The public water supply is primarily

imported water from the Sietra Nevada Mountains.

The site is located in an area that has been mapped as older alluvium, which is the major
groundwater reservoir in the East Bay Plain. The older afluvium consists of layers of poorly
consolidated to unconsolidated clay, silt, sand, and gravel. The older alluvium s generally
permeable with variable water-yielding ability (Flertzheim and Bitten, 1988).

2.2 Physiographic Features

Alameda County lies within the Coast Ranges Geomorphic Province of California, which is
characterized by northwest-southeast trending mountains and valleys. The East Bay Plain lies on
the east side of the San Francisco Bay depression, which is an irregular downwarp complicated by

faulting and modified by erosion and deposition (Flertzheim and Bitten, 1988).

The site is located approximately 0.5-mile northwest of Lake Merritt and 1.6 miles north of the
Oakland Inner Harbor, which feeds into San Francisco Bay (Figure 1). The local elevation is

R3392A1.0H
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between 20 and 30 feet above mean sea level (MSL). The surface gradient is approximately 60 feet
per mite (ft/mile) toward the southwest. Figure 1 presents a portion of the topographic map of the
area (United States Geological Survey Oakland West, 7.5 minute Quadrangle).

3.0 METHODS AND PROCEDURES

A Work Plan was prepared by Groundwater Technology and submitted to Alameda County Health
Care Services (ACHCS) on August 28, 1992. The methods and procedures described below are
based on the Work Plan and changes to that plan enumerated in the ACHCS correspondence to
Sears, dated October 7, 1992

3.1 Scil Borings

On December 7 and 8, 1992, Groundwater Technology drilled five soil borings using hollow-stem
auger drilling techniques. The soil borings were then converted to monitoring wells. The total depth
of the borings was from 22 to 25 feet below grade. The borings were logged by a Groundwater
Technology geologist using the Unified Soil Classification System. Drilling logs are included in
Appendix A. Soll samples were field screened using a photo-ionization detector (PID}. Soil samples
from the unsaturated zone were collected for laboratory analyses based on the highest PID readings.

Soil boring locations were selected to evaluate the horizontal and vertical extent of residual,
hydrocarbon-impacted soll around the former underground tanks {Figure 2). The location of well
MW-1 is downgradient and within 10 feet of the former motor-oll tank pit; well MW-2 is down-
gradient of and within 10 feet of the former waste-oil tank; well MW-3 is located south of the former
tank pits near the corner of the building where Impacted soil and groundwater were previously
detected; well MW-4 is located downgradient of the former gasoline tanks; and well MW-5 is

located upgradient of the former gasoline and waste-oil tanks.
3.2 Soil Sampling

Samples from the soil borings were placed in brass tubes and sealed with aluminum foil, plastic
caps, and duct tape. The samples were labeled and placed on ice for transport under chain-of-

custody protocol to a California-certified laboratory for the analyses described below:

R3392A1.DH
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= Soil samples from well MW-1 were analyzed for TPH-D using modified EPA Methods

3550,/8015; for TPH using modified EPA Method 3550/EPA Method 418.1 (Standard
Method [SM] 5520 FC); and for BTEX using EPA Method 8020.

= Soil samples from wells MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4 were analyzed for TPH-D using
modified EPA Methods 3550,/8015; for TPH using modified EPA Method 3550/EPA
Method 418.1 (SM 5520 FC); TPH-G and BTEX using EPA Methods 5030/8020/
modified EPA Method 8015; for volatile organic compounds (VOCs) using EPA
Method 8010; for SVOCs using EPA Method 8270; and for total lead using EPA
Method 7421,

u Soil samples from well MW-5 were analyzed for TPH-D using modified EPA Methods
3550/8015; for TPH using modified EPA Method 3550/EPA Method 418.1 (SM 5520
FC); for TPH-G and BTEX using EPA Methods 5030/8020/modified EPA Method
8015; for VOCs using EPA Method 8010; for SVOCs using EPA Method 8270; for
total lead using EPA Method 7421; and for cadmium, chromium, nickel, and zinc
using EPA Method 6010.

Copies of the laboratory analytical results and chain-of-custody records are included in Appendix B.
Soil cuttings were stored on site in 55-gallon drums pending analytical results 1o select a proper
disposal method.

33 Monitoring Well Installation

Five groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-5} were installed in the soil borings drilled on
December 7 and 8, 1992. The wells were completed with 15 feet of 2-inch-diameter 0.020-inch
slotted polyvinyt chloride (PVC) screen. The wells were finished to the surface with 2-inch-diameter
PVC casing. The annular space between the borehole and casing was backfilled with No. 3
Lonestar Sand from the well completion depth to 1.5 to 2 feet above the well screen. A sanitary seal
of 1 to 2 feet of bentonite was installed, followed by cement grout to the surface. The wells were
finished with a water-tight locking cap inside a traffic-rated street box. Well completion details are
included with the drilling logs in Appendix A.

3.4 Well Development and Wellhead Surveying

The five monitoring wells were developed on December 15, 1992, to improve hydraulic
communication with the surrounding aquifer. Suspended sediment was removed from the wells

using a surge and bail technique. Approximately 8 to 13 well volumes of groundwater were
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removed from the wells. The development water was placed in 55-gallon drums, labeled, and stored

on site pending laboratory analyses to select a proper disposal method.

The wellhead and surface elevations were surveyed on December 15, 1992, by Fremont Engineers.
The elevations were referenced to a City of Qakland benchmark at Telegraph Avenue and 26th
Street, which is referenced to MSL.

3.5 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling

On December 30, 1992, before purging and sampling, the depth to groundwater was measured in
the five monitoring wells using an INTERFACE PROBE ™ Well Monitoring System, which can detect
both water and separate-phase product levels. Groundwater monitoring data are presented in
Table 1.

Before sampling, the wells were purged of approximately 4 well volumes. The temperature,
conductivity, and pH of the purge water were measured during purging. Well purge data are
included in Appendix C. The wells were allowed to recharge to a least 80 percent of their initial

water level before sampling.

Groundwater samples were collected using a Teflon® bailer and placed in appropriate containers.
One trip blank and one duplicate (MW-3) were collected as part of the Quality Assurance/Quality
Control program. The sample containers were labeled and placed in an ice-chilied, insulated cooler
for transport under chain-of-custody protocol to a California-certified laboratory for the analyses
described below:

n Groundwater samples from well MW-1 were analyzed for TPH-D using modified EPA
Methods 3510/8015; for TPH using modified EPA Method 418.1 (SM 5520 FC); and
for BTEX using EPA Methods 5030/8020.

n Groundwater samples from wells MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4 were analyzed for TPH-D
using modified EPA Methods 3510/8015; for TPH using EPA Method 418.1 (SM
5520 FC); for TPH-G and BTEX using EPA Methods 5030/8020/modified EPA
Method 8015; for VOCs using EPA Method 601; for SVOCs using EPA Method 8270;
and for total lead using EPA Methods 239.2/7421/3020.

R3IS2A1.DH
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u Groundwater samples from well MW-5 were analyzed for TPH-D using modified EPA

Methods 3550/8015; for TPH using modified EPA Method 3550/EPA Method 418.1
(SM 5520 FC); for TPH-G and BTEX using EPA Methods 5030/8020/modified EPA
Method 8015; for VOCs using EPA Method 601; for SVOCs using EPA Method 8270,
for total lead, cadmium, chromium, nickel, and zinc using EPA Method 6010.

The samples analyzed for metals were filtered by the laboratory. Coples of the laboratory analytical
results and chain-of-custody records are included in Appendix D.

4.0 RESULTS

Based on field data and laboratory analytical results, an evaluation of the hydrocarbon distribution in

soil and groundwater is presented below.

4.1 Laboratory Analyses

4.1.1 Soil Analytical Results

Aromatic Volatile Organic Compounds. No detectable concentrations of benzene and toluene were
present in the soil samples. Ethylbenzene was detected at 0.035 mg/kg in the sample from the
boring for MW-2 at 11 feet. No detectable concentrations of ethylbenzene were present in the other
soil samples. Detectable concentrations of xylenes, ranging from 0.027 to 0.87 mg/kg, were present
in soil samples from the borings for wells MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4 at 10.5 to 15.5 feet. No detect-
able concentrations of xylenes were present in the soil samples from boreholes for wells MW-1 and
MW-5. Table 2 summarizes the analytical results of soil samples including the results of aromatic
VOC analyses.

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons. No detectable concentrations of TPH-D were present in the soil
samples tested. Concentrations of TPH-G were detected in soil samples collected from boreholes

for wells MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4 ranging from 5 to 46 mg/kg. - No detectable concentrations of

TPH-G were present in soll samples collected from boreholes for wells MW-1 and MW.5.

The highest concentrations of TPH were detected by Infrared Spectrometry (EPA Method
3550/418.1). Concentrations of TPH ranged from nondetectable to 3,400 mg/kg. The highest

R3392A1.0H
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concentrations were from soil samples just above the water table, In the capiltary fringe (10.5 to 12 .
fest below grade). Table 2 includes the results of analyses for TPH-G, TPH-D, and TPH.

Volatile Organic Compounds. No detectable concentrations of VOCs were reported in the soil

samples tested.

Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds. Soil samples collected from boreholes for wells MW-2, MW-3,
MW-4, and MW-5 were analyzed for SVQOCs. No detectable concentrations of SVOCs were present
in the samples from borehole for well MW-5. Concentrations of the following compounds were
detected: 2-methyinaphthalene (1,500 to 4,500 xg/kg); phenanthrene (470 p g/kg); pyrene (580 to

- 730 pg/kg); di-n-butyiphthalate (1,300 to 4,800 x g/kg); bis (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate (1,900 to 2,200
1#@/kg); and naphthalene (980 pg/kg). The phthalates are not typical components of petroleum
hydrocarbon compounds and may be from laboratory contamination. The remaining compounds
are typically present in gasoline and motor oil. The results of analyses for SVOCs are summarized in
Table 3.

In general, the SVOCs detected In the soil have low solubilities compared with the aromatic volatile
compounds {Table 4). Therefore, SVOCs are typically less likely to dissolve and be transported by
the groundwater flow. Table 4 presents a solubility comparison of compounds detected in soil.

Metals. Soll samples from boreholes MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5 were analyzed for lead.
Concentrations of lead were detected in all four borings, ranging from 3.7 to 12 mg/kg. Soil
samples from borehole MW-5 were also analyzed for other metals. Cadmium, chromium, nickel, and
zinc were detected in concentrations of up to 6.4 mg/kg, 36 mg/kg, 46 mg/kg, and 56 mg/kg,
respectively.

4,1.2 Groundwater Analytical Results

Aromatic Volatile Qrganic Compounds. Concentrations of aromatic VOCs were detected in samples
from wells MW-1 through MW-4 as follows: benzene from 0.7 to 11 pg/l; toluene from non-
detectable to 1 zg/l; ethylbenzene from nondetectable to 2 ug/l; and xylenes from nondetectable to
3uq/l. No detectable concentrations of BTEX were present in the groundwater sample for MW-5.

The results of analyses for BTEX are summarized in Tabie 5.

R338ZA1.DH
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Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons. Concentrations of TPH-G ranging from 37 to 1,200 pgA were
detected in wells MW-2 through MW-5. No detectable concentrations of TPH-D were present in the
groundwater samples tested. The analytical results of groundwater samples from wells MW-1, MW-2,
and MW-3 reported TPH-IR concentrations of 1 mg/l, 1 mg/l, and 20 mg/l, respectively. The resuits
of analyses for TPH, TPH-G, and TPH-D are summarized in Table 5.

Volatile Organic Compounds. Groundwater samples from wells MW-2 through MW-6 were analyzed
for VOCs and no detectable concentrations were present. The results of analyses for VOCs are

summarized in Table 5.

Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds. The analytical results of the groundwater sample from well
MW-3 reported 14 12 g/l 2-methyinaphthalena. No detectable concentrations of SVOCs were present
in the groundwater samples from wells MW-2, MW-4, and MW-5. The groundwater sample from well
MW-1 was not analyzed for SVOCs. The results of analyses for SVOCs are summarized in Table 5.

Metals. Lead was not detected in the groundwater samples from wells MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4.
The sample from well MW-1 was not analyzed for lead. The analytical results of the groundwater
sampte from upgradient well MW-5 reported & g/l lead and no detectable concentrations of

cadmium, chromium, nickel, or zinc. The total {ead analyses results are summarized in Table 5.
4.2 Local Hydrogeology

The subsurface materials encountered during drilling (Appendix A) consist primarily of silt and clay
above the water table; and silty and sandy clay, gravely silt, sand, and gravel below the water table.
A geologic cross section across the site is presented as Figure 3. The cross section location map is

included as Figure 4.

Groundwater levels were measured in the five wells on December 30, 1992, and the data were used
to construct a potentiometric surface map across the site (Figure 5). No separate-phase hydro-
carbons were detected in the walls, but a sheen was observed on the water in wells MW-2 and
MW-3. The local groundwater gradient is approximately 0.02 foot per foot (ft/ft) to the south-

southwest,

R3392A1.0H
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4.3 Extent of Hydrocarbon-Impacted Soil and Groundwater

Analytical results of soil samples collected from boreholes for wells MW-1 through MW-5 indicate
that residual petroleumn hydrocarbons are present in the soil. The highest hydrocarbon concen-
trations were reported in soil samples from boreholes for welis MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4 between 10
and 12 feet below grade, just above the water table. Figure 6 illustrates the distribution of
hydrocarbons in soil. Figure 7 illustrates the distribution of SVOCs in the soil. The detected SVOCs

are all typically associated with detectable concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbon compounds.

Detectable concentrations of TPH were reported in groundwater samples collected from wells MW-1
through MW-5. Figures 8 and 9 illustrate the distribution of benzene and TPH dissolved in the
groundwater. The highest concentrations of TPH were detecied in well MW-3, the furthest .
downgradient well. No separate-phase hydrocarbons were observed in the wells.

Concentrations of BTEX and TPH-G were detected in the soll samples collected from just above the
water table in the three wells downgradient and the one borehole upgradient of the former gasoline

and waste-oll tanks.

Concentrations of BTEX and TPH-G were detacted in the groundwater samples from wells MW-2
through MW-5. The highest concentrations of TPH-G were detected in well MW-4. Relative to
TPH-G, the BTEX concentrations were generally low, suggesting that the gasoline is degraded.
Figure 10 illustrates the distribution of TPH-G In the groundwater.

Benzene concentrations were at or above the established maximum contaminant levels (MCLs) in
the groundwater samples from wells MW-1, MW-3, and MW-4. The other detected compounds were
below established MCLs. Table 4 summarizes MCLs for selected compounds detected in the soil

and groundwater samples.

5.0 SUMMARY

The objective of this investigation was to evaluate the extent of hydrocarbons in the soil and
groundwater at this site. A Work Plan for drilling five soll borings, installing five monitoring wells,

R3392A1.0H
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surveying the wells, and collecting and analyzing soil and groundwater samples, was prepared and
submitted to the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health on August 28, 1992,

The field work was conducted between December 7 and 30, 1992. The soll borings were drllled and
monitoring wells were installed on December 7 and 8, 1992, and the wells were developed and
surveyed on December 15, 1992, and sampled on December 30, 1932

Laboratory analysis reported residual petroleum hydrocarbons present in the samples from soil just
above the water table and from groundwater beneath the site. The highest concentrations were
detected in the samples from soil and groundwater downgradient of the former waste-oil and
gasoline tanks. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not detected in the monitoring well samples,
but a sheen was observed on the water in two of the five wells.

The groundwater gradient was measured at approximately 0.02 ft/ft to the south-southwest on
December 30, 1992. Based on the evaluation of the data collected during this and previous
investigations, it appears that hydrocarbons in soil are predominately in the capillary fringe and
shallow groundwater downgradient of the former gasoline and waste-oil tanks.

6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

This assessment has evaluated the distribution of residual hydrocarbons in the scil and shallow
groundwater. The highest dissolved petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations were detected in the
groundwater samples collected from wells downgradient of the former gasoline and waste-oll tanks
(MW-3 and MW-4). Groundwater Technology recommends additional assessment o further evaluate
the horizontal distribution of hydrocarbons in the groundwater. The additional assessment would

include the following activities:

- Collect additional soil and grab-groundwater samples. At least three sampling
points would be located downgradient of the former tank pits along the southern
edge of the subject property. The purpose of the additional sampling would be to
evaluate the horizontal extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in the soil and
groundwater and to select locations for one 1o two additional monitoring wells.

] Install one to two additional monitoring wells, downgradient of welt MW.-3.

n Develop and implement a groundwater monitoring program.

R3392A1.0H
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" Prepare and submit a report to ACHCS describing the findings of the further

assessment.
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TABLE 1

TABLE 2

TABLE 3

TABLE 4

TABLE 5

R3IS2A1.DH

TABLES
MONITORING DATA
SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR SOIL SAMPLES
SUMMARY OF SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS DETECTED iN SOIL

SUMMARY OF MAXIMUM CONTAMINANT LEVELS AND SOLUBILITIES FOR
SELECTED COMPOUNDS DETECTED IN SOIL AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER SAMPLES (12/30/92)

: @J GROUNDWATER
T I TecHNOLOGY, INC.



TABLE 1

MONITORING DATA

MW-=1 26.20 12/30/92 10.60 15.60
MW-2 26.50 12/30/92 10.65 15.85
MW-3 26.34 12/30/92 12.43 13.91
MW-4 26.17 12/30/92 11.53 14.64
MW-5§ 26.98 12/30/92 10.50 16.48

DTW = Depth to water (in feet)

DTP = Depth to product (in feet)

PT = Product thickness (in feet)

* = Sheen ohserved (<0.01 foof)

Elevation in feet above mean sea level.

T11884A2
| GrounpwaTER

|| TECHNOLOGY, INC.




TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR SOIL SAMPLES

MW-1 55 N N N N N N - - N - - - -
11 N N N N N N - - N - - - - -
12 N N N N N N - - 25 - - - - -
Fa | N N N N N N - - 5 - - - - -
MW-2 6 N N N N N N N N 8 6.8 - - - -
11 N N 0.035 022 11 N N * 3,400 9.9 - - - -
12 N N N 0.09 9 N N N 560 6.1 - - - -
155 N N N 0.027 4] N N * - 7.5 - - - -
MW-3 1 N N N N N N N * 2,200 8.9 - - - -
12 N N N 0.24 22 N N * 1,800 9.0 - - - -
15 N N N 0.87 46 N N N a6 4.8 - - - -
25 N N N N N N N * - 63 - - - -
MW-4 55 N N N N N N M N - 75 - - - -
105 N N N 0.33 41 N N * 1,600 12 - - - -
12 N N N 0.5 26 N N N 1,100 8.2 - - - -
205 N N N N N N N * 12 6.8 - - - -
MW-5 1 N N N N N N N N 5 37 6.4 3 48 56
155 N N N N N N N N N 44 4.3 36 35 34
* = Refer to Table 3 for compounds detected
N = Nondetectable (detection limits for each compound listed in laboratory reperts, Appendix B)
- = Mot analyzed
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xytenes (EPA Method 8020)
TPHG = Total petroleum hydrocarbons-as-gasoline (modified EPA Method 8015)
TPHD = Total petroleum hydrocarbons-as-diesel fuel (Modified EPA Methods 3550/8015)
VOCs = Volatile organic compounds (EPA Method 8010}
SVOCs = Semi-volatile organic compounds (EPA Method 8270)
TPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbonsby Infrared Spectrometry {modified EPA Method 3550/EFA Method 418.1 (SM 5520 FC)
Pb = Lead (EPA Method 7421)
Cd = Cadmium (EPA Method 6010}
Cr = Chromium (EPA Method 6010)
NI = Nickel (EPA Method 6010}
Zn = Zinc (EPA 6010)
mgkg = Milligrams per kilogram (parts per million)

R3382A1.DH

GROUNDWATER
| TECHNOLOGY




TABLE 3
SUMMARY OF SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS DETECTED iN SOIL

MW-1 Not analyzed --
MWw-2 6 N . '
" 2-Methylnaphthalene 4,500
Phenanthrene 470
Pyrene 730
12 N -
15.5 Pyrene 580
" MW-3 1 Di-n-butyiphthalate 3,100
bis (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate 2,200
12 Di-n-butylphthalate 2800
bis (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate 1800
15 N -
25 Di-n-butylphthalate 4800 '
H
Mw-4 55 N -
10.5 Naphthalena 880
2-methylnaphthalene - 1,500
12 N
205 Di-n-butylphthalate 13,000
MW-5 11 N _ -
15.5 N _ -
N Not detectable

Not applicable
Micrograms per kilogram (parts per billion)
Semi-volatile organic compounds

pg/kg
SVOC

R3397A1.0H

|GROUNDWATER
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TABLE 4

SUMMARY OF MAXIMUM CONTAMINANT LEVELS AND SOLUBILITIES

FOR SELECTED COMPOUNDS DETECTED
IN SOIL AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

Benzene 0.001 1,800
Toluene Unregulated ® 524
Ethylbenzene 0.680 206
Total xylenes 1.750 -
O-xylene - 204
M-xyiene - 157
P-xylene - 180
Naphthalene Unregulated ° 30
2-Methylnaphthalene No MCL established 246
Phenanthrene No MCL established 1.29
Di-n-butylphthalate No MCL established 13
Pyrene No MCL established 0.013
Bis (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate 0.004 04
MCL = Maximum contaminant level for primary drinking water, Title 22, Article 5.5,

Section 64444 of the California Code of Regulations.

Montgomery, J.H. and Welkom, L.M., Groundwater Chemicals Desk
Reference, 1990.

Monitoring required (California EPA, Department of Health Service)
Monitoring required for all community and nontransient, noncommunity
water systems if determined vulnerable (California EPA, Department of
Health Setvices).

Milligram per liter (parts per million)

a

b

c

mg/I

R3392A1.0H
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TABLE 5
SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
DECEMBER 30, 1992
{Compounds pg/l except where noted otherwise)

MW-1 1 2 2 - N - 1 -
MW-2 0.7 N 3 1080 N N 1 N
MW-3 1 0.9 N 2 910 N °N 20 N
Mw-4 2 N 1 N 1,200 N N N N
MW-5 N N N 37 N N N b5
- = Not analyzed
N = Nondetectable (detection limits for each compound listed In laboratory reports, Appendix D)
8 = 2-Methylnaphthalene detected 14 pg/
b = Cadmium, chromium, nickel, and zinc were also analyzed but were nondetectable.
¢ = Duplicate sample also analyzed and reported nondetectable concentrations.
TPH-G = Total petroleum hydrocarbons-as-gasoline {EPA Methods 5030 and modified EPA Method 8015)
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes (EPA Methods 5030, 8020}
TPH-D = Total petroleum hydrocarbons-as-diesel fuel (EPA Methods 3510, 8015)
VYOGs = Volatiie organic compounds (EPA Method 601)
3V0Cs = Serni-volatile organic compounds (EPA Method 8270/625)
TPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons (EPA Method 418.1[SM 5520 FC))
j"=-==r_=-T---,-;
i@ Grounpwater

I
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Phase Il Assessment Report
Sears, 2633 Telegraph Ave., San Jose, CA

March 24, 1993

APPENDIX A

DRILLING LOGS
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T 6 G Drilling Log
| " | GROUNDWATER Monitoring Well MW-—1
TECHNOLOGY
Project Sears Automolive Owner Sears Roebuck & Co. f_gf gg’?ng?.%cation
Location Oakland, CA Project No, 020503392 Date driled 12/8/92
Surface Elev. £6.95 7. Total Hole Depth 22.0 7t Diameter 2.5/ COMMENTS:
Top of Casing 26.20 ft. Water Level Initial L7 ff. __ Static f2.2 1t
Screen: Dla 20. _ Length /2 1t Type/Size 0.020 in.
Casing: Dia 20in. | ength 8.5 1t Type £VC
Filter Pack Materlal #3 Lonestar Rig/Core Type 8233 :
Oriling Company Kvithaug Well Driling  Method Hollow Stem Avger Permit # 92601
Oriler Mike Crocker Log By Kenneth Johnson L2 W,
Checked By [avid Kleesattel License No, G 5136 G Dot flBall
: TAE
-~ = - —Eg || O 4 L gs
22| 5% || o gés Zol 5 Description
g-| =2 § ~2 | E:8 || =g (Color, Texture, Structure)
3 33“ o ? Trace < (OX, Little 10X to 20X, Some 20X to 35X, And 35X to 60X

™ ASPHALT aver clayey GRAVEL
P (coarse base aggregate)

N |
o
>

(slight product odor)
;\ roundwater Encountered 12/8/92; 800 hours
Static water level 12/8/92

live gray coarse SAND
(loose, saturated, strong product odor, some silt)

GM
5 L WL || Cravish brown clayey SILT
— < < {soft, moist, no odor)
i g kN
= - / oL Dark yellowish brown sitty CLAY
(soft, moist, some sand, no adgor)
E Vs
1 / Moderate yellowish brown gravelly CLAY
/ (soft, moist, no odor, angular to subangular gravel)
% CL
|¢

SM

N

123

| . E
21>2000

SM Dark yellowish orange to moderate yellowish brown silty SAND

| (loose, saturated slight product odor)
Dark yeilowish orange to moderate yellowish brown silty CLAY
B CL (soft, saturated, very slight product odor,
1 A little very fine sand)
End of boring, installed groundwater monitoring well.
L 24
- 26 —
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|

Project Sears Automotive
Location Oakliand, CA

GROUNDWATER
TECHNOLOGY

Project No. 020503392

Drilling Log _
Monitoring Well MW-=2

Surface Elev. 26.83 ft.

Screen; Dia 200 Length £ 1t

Total Hole Depth 22.0 ft.
Top of Casing 28.50 fL. Water Level Initial L7 ft.

Owner Sears Roebuck & Co. ﬁee Site Map
or Boring Location
Date drilled 12/8/92
Diameter J0.9h. . COMMENTS:

Static L8 ft
Type/Size .2.020 in.

Casing: Dia 20/n.  Length 6.5 7t

Type PVC

Fliter Pack Material 23 Lonestar

Rig/Core Type 833 :
Method Hollow Stem Auger

Permit # S260!

Driling Company Kvihaug Well Driling
Oriller Mike Crocker
Checked By [avid Kleesattel

Log By Kenneth Johnson
License No.AE 3136

[l

¥

5 AR E
=z | =% € 2 | Eoll Description
a¥ vl 98 || 838 [ 82]° -
&~ Il *E ag Ezd =149 {Color, Texture, Structure)
S Bow o Q || Trace < 10%, Little 10% to 20%, Some 20X to 35X, And 35X to 50%
o]

ASPHALT over clayey GRAVEL
(coarse base aggregate)

——{Grayish brown clayey sandy SILT

{soft, moist, no odor)

Dark yellowish brawn silty CLAY
{soft, moist, trace organic material, no odor) -

N

Static Water Level 12/8/92

{loose, saturated, strang product odor, trace gravel)
roundwater Encountered 12/8/82; 1100 hours

(grades to moderate product odor)

{moderate product odor)

\ live gray clayey, very fine SAND

Dark yellowish orange to moderate yellowish brown sandy CLAY
{soft, saturated, very slight preduct odor)

Dark gray silty clayey GRAVEL
™ dense, saturated, no odor)
- . End of boring, installed groundwater monitoring well.
24 —
_ 26 —
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[ Orilling Log
= GROUNDWATER Monitori
onitoring Well MW-3
' T 1] TecrnoLoey 9
Project Sears Automotive Qwner Scars Roebuck & Co. ng ésgrf'ng?.poc ation
Location Oakiand CA Project No, 020503392 Date drilied J2/7/92
Surface Elev. £6.83 7. Total Hole Depth 220 fl. _ Diameter 0.5/ COMMENTS:
Top of Casing 2834 7t Water Level Initial 201t Static S321¢
Screen:Dia 20/. _ tength 15 ft. Type/Size 2.020 /0.
Casing: Dia 20n.______ Length 857t Type £VC
Filter Pack Materlal #3 Lonestar Rig/Core Type =53 ;
Driling Company Kvithaug well Drillin Method Hoefflow Stem Auger Permit # 82601
Oriller Mike Crocker Log By Kenneth Johnson p
Checked By David Kieesattel License No_AG 5136 L
5 az2 u

oL~ pruri - -1 o ] i i

£2 | 5 | of | 238 | E2|C Description

8- =8 | ~& | Ex& | &-|4a (Color, Texture, Structure}

S g%ﬁ © 0 || Trace < {OX, Little 10X to ZOX, Some 20X to 35X, And 35X to 50X
=]
I
~ 0 ~ - - ASPHALT over clayey GRAVEL
| y E o0 {coarse base aggregate)
:,h \“/“\—Dusky yellowish brown sandy CLAY
- 2 —f¢ < (soft, moist to wet, no odor)
L 4% Fr
-4 el K
| &
< < Y

- B ND % .

{sand interbed)

~ Olive gray fine sandy CLAY
—\ (soft, wet, strong product odar)

mlmlmmniinm

CL !\_ {very strong product odor)
Static Water Level 12/8/92
Y Groundwater Encountered 12/7/92; 1320 hours
12 Dark yellawish brown sandy CLAY
{soft, saturated, moderate product odor)
o RS {fine clayey sand interbed)
28 ﬁ
Grayish olive silty SAND
SM {loose, saturated, slight product odor)
Dark yellowish orange to Moderate yellowish brown gravelly SAND
e Ry (loose, saturated, no odor)
End of boring, installed groundwater monitoring well.
02/05/1993 lithlog-maraz Pag‘e: 1 ofi



_ Drilling Lo
| Eﬂ g Log

[ %I |$ggﬂng?g;$R Monitoring Well MW-4

Project Sears Automotive Owner Sears Roebuck & Ce. ggre ggremg?.pocaﬂm
Location Oakiand, CA Project No. 020503392 Date driled f2/8/92

Surface Elev, 26.84 ft. Total Hole Depth £3.0 ft. _ Olameter Q.5 in. COMMENTS:
Top of Casing 26.17 ft.  Water Level Initial /27 7t Statle J25 1L

Screen: Dia £00.  {ength 21t Type/Size 8.020n,

Casing: Oia 20/ Length 7.5 ft. Type 2VC

Filter Pack Matertal #£3 Lonestar Rig/Core Type 853 :
Oriling Company Kuithaug Well Driling  Method Hokow Stem Auger Permit # 82601

Oriler Mke Crocker Log By Kenneth Joehnson
Checked Ey David Kieesatiel License No., RG 5136 ! . ‘

5 033 2
fafi ﬁﬁ DE :3% %m L Description
— - a0 -
g- | =g aa %;E o5 9 (Color, Texture, Structure)
S B2 | © @ || Trace < 10%, Little 10% to 20%, Some 20X to 35%, And 35X to 50%
-
: ASPHALT aver clayey GRAVEL
G’g {coarse base aggregate)
AlHal! \ﬁ/ Grayish brown silty organic CLAY
Ly (soft, moist, no odar)
Dark yellowish brown silty CLAY
oL (soft, moist, no odor)
" 7 \
1
Olive gray very fine sandy CLAY
cL {soft, saturated, no odor)

25
Qliver gray silty CLAY
198 cL {soft, saturated, moderate product odor)
!\itaﬁc Water Level 12/8/92

roundwater Encountered 12/8/82; 1500 hours

Light clive gray ciayey fine SAND

/- sc (soft, saturated, moderate petroleum odor)

{grades yellowish orange)

Tf| SW Yellowish orange gravelly coarse SAND

ND (medium dense, saturated, no odor)
ND
24 End of boring, installed groundwater monitoring well.
26 —
02/05/1993 ithlog-marg2 Page: 1 of 1



L GROUNDWATER

Drilling Log

] Monitoring Well MW-5
TECHNOLOGY
. See Site Map
Project Sears Automative Qwner Sears Roebuck & Co. For Boring Location
Location Qakland, €A Project No. 020903392 Date driled J2/7/92

Surface Eley, 27.31 ft.

Top of Casing 26.98 ft.
Screen: Dia 2040,
Casing: Dla 2040

Filter Pack Material #3 Lonestar
Driling Company Kvithaug Well Drilling

Total Hole Depth 23.0
Water Level Inftiat J8.0 & Static ILLTL

Length 5.1t

It Diameter 10.5/. COMMENTS:

Type/Size 0.020 in.

Length 8.5 ft.

Type PYC

Driller Mike Crocker

Checked By David Kieesatte!

Rig/Core Type 5=53
Method Hgllow Stem Auger Permit # 8260/

Log By Kenneth Johnson P .

License No.RG 5136 7 enf g& ol

=4 > o
c L —_ E‘Ea 0 2 D iDti
=3 ;ﬁg EE 253 ﬁg 5 escrlp_ on
3~ ) =g ag Ez6 || 8~ 0 (Color, Texture, Structure)
3 3%: o @ || Trace < 10%, Little 10X to 20X, Some 20X to 35X, And 35% to bOX
>
T
- 0 —F , - ASPHALT over clayey GRAVEL
i _{\: ¥ 144~ \G—’S/ {coarse base aggregate)
o I M| Dark gray sity organic CLAY
-2 el |« W' fo['ff oL (stiff, moist, no odor)
i Jed hA QR
< ‘<
4 N
‘4 A Dark yeflowish brown silty CLAY
i 7 ¥ {soft, moist, no ador)
6 £ < ND CL “
_“ ND '
g
- 10 CLi| Grayish olive sandy CLAY
I 5 / \ (soft, moist to wet, very slight product ador)
2 _ A -Static Water Level 12/8/82
A Light olive gray clayey SAND
i AN {loose, wet, no ador)
- 14 — :
- - A Dark yellowish brown clayey SAND
L 16 - 2 {loose, saturated, no odor)
e y\Grf:ru'm:fw.az‘er Encountered 12/7/82; 1040 hours
L 18
I i CL Dark yellowish brown sandy CLAY
- 20 — 2 /// {soft, saturated, no odor)
- - 4 ND Moderate yellowish brown gravelly SILT
0o ML (soft, saturated, no odor)
T Moderate yeliowish brown silty SAND
i 7 SM {loose, saturated, no ador, some organics)
- 24 — Moderate yellowish brown sandy CLAY
R = ND A CL (soft, saturated, no odor)
26 End of boring, installed groundwater monitoring well.

02/05/1983 lithlog-marg2
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Phase Il Assessment Report
Sears, 2633 Telegraph Ave., San Jose, CA

March 24, 1993

APPENDIX B

LABORATORY REPORTS AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS
FOR SOIL SAMPLES

R3392A1.0H

@" GROUNDWATER
1 | TeCHNOLOGY, INC.




G l E I GTEL Client Number: 020503392
Project L.D.: Sears

: ENVIRONMENTAL Work Order Number: T212142
WY ~EO0RATORIES. INC.

Southwest Region
20000 f 300 Mariner Drive
Torrance, CA 90503

{210} 371-1044

(800) 727-GTEL

Fax (310} 371-8720

Decembar 23, 1992

Mr. Mike Wray

Groundwater Technology, Inc.
4057 Port Chicago Hwy.
Caoncord, CA 94520

Dear Mr. Wray,

Enclosed please find the analytical resuits for the samples received by GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
on 12-12-92 under chain-of-custody records 23204 and 25516.

A formal Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) program is maintained by GTEL,whichis designed to meet
or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work for this project met QA/QC criteria unless otherwise stated in
the footnotes.

GTEL is certified by the state of California under Centification #E723.

tf you have any questions concerning this analysis or if we can be of further assistance, please call our Customer
Service Representative,

Sincerely,

GTEL Environmeantal Laboratories, Inc.

Minsoon Song
Laboratory Director

GTEL Torrance, CA Page 1
T212142.00C



GTEL Client Number: 020503392
Project1.D.: Sears
Work Order Number: T212142

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics in Soll
EPA Method 80102
GTEL Sample Number| 12142-1 12142-2 12142-3 12142-4
Client Identification MW2-6 Mw2-11 Mw2.12 MW2-15.5

Date Sampled 12-8-92 12-8-92 12-8-92 12-892

Date Extracted| 12-15-92 12-15-92 12-15-92 12-15-92

Date Analyzed| 12-16-92 12-16-92 12-16-92 12-16-92

Reporting
Analyte Limit, mg/kg Concentration, mg/kg
Chloromethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Bromomethane 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 1

Vinyi chloride 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 . <10 <1.0
Chloroethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
Methylene Chloride 05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
Chloroform 0.5 <0.5b <05 <05 <0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Trichloroethene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
2-Chloroethylvinyl Ether 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0

Table continued on next page

GTEL Torrance, CA Page 2
T212142.00C
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GTEL Client Number: 020503332
Project 1.D.: Sears
Work Order Number: T212142

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics in Soil
EPA Method 80104
—' GTEL Sample Number| 12142-1 121422 121423 121424 ]
Client |dentification MW2-6 MWa-11 . MW2-12 MW2-15.5
Date Sampled 12-8-92 12-8-92 12-8-92 12-8-92
Date Extracted| 12-15-92 12-15-92 - 12-15-92 12-15-92
Date Analyzed| 12-16-92 12-16-92 12-16-92 12-16-92
Reporting
Analyte Limit, mg/kg Concentration, mg/kg
Bromoform 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
Tetrachloroethene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5
Chlorobenzene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 “
1,3-Dichiorobenzene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 05 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5
Trichlarofluoromethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 > <05 <05
Dilution MultipiierP 1 1 1 1
1,4-Dichlorobutane surragateC, % recovery 76.6 Ba.7 116 103

the previous quarter, Expected surrogate value is 107 mg/kg.

GTEL Torrance, CA
T212142.D0C

Page 3

Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA November 1986; Methanalic extraction by EPA
Method 5030 (purge and trap).

Indicates the adjustments made for sampie dilution.
1,4-Dichlorobutane surrogate recovery acceptability limits of 60-140% are derived from the 99% cenfidence interval of all sampies during

|GTEL
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W 1 ASORATORIES. INC.



GTEL Client Number: 020503382
Project I.D.: Sears
Work Order Number: T212142

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics in Soil
EPA Method 80102
GTEL Sample Number| 121425 121428 12142-7 12142-8
Client Identification} MW4-5.5 MW4-105 . MW4-12 MW4-20.5

Date Sampied 12-8-92 12-8-92 12-8-92 12-8-92

Date Extracted| 12-15-92 12-15-92 - 12-15-92 12-15-82

Date Analyzed| 12-16-92 12-17-92 12-17-92 12-17-92

Reporting
Analyte Limit, mg/kg Concentration, mg/kg
Chloromethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Bromomethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
Vinyl chloride 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 - <10 <1.0
Chloroethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Methylene Chioride 0.5 <05 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <02 <0.2
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6 <0.5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 > <05 <0.5
Chloroform 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 <056 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 “

Carbon Tetrachloride 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
Trichloroethene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05
1,1,2-Trichlorgethane 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5
2-Chloroethylvinyl Ether 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0

Table continued on next page

GTEL Torrance, CA Page 4
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GTEL Client Number: 020503392
Project .D.: Sears
Work Order Number: T212142

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics in Soil
EPA Method 80102
GTEL Sample Number|{ 12142-5 12142-6 12142-7 12142-8
Client Identification| MW4-5.5 MW4-10.5 Mwa4-12 MWa4-20.5
Date Sampled 12-8-92 12-8-92 12-8-92 12-8-92
Date Extracted| 12-15-92 12-15-92 . 12-15-92 12-1592
Date Analyzed| 12-16-92 12-17-92 12-17-92 12-17-92
Repotting
Analyte Limit, mg/kg Concentration, mg/kg
Bromoform 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Tetrachloroethene 0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
Chlarobenzene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 "
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5
Dilution Multiplierb 1 1 1 1
1,4-Dichlarobutane surrogate®, % recovery 103 98.6 106 107

indicates the adjustments made for sample dilution.
1,4-Dichlorobutane surrogate recovery acceptability limits of 60-140% are derived from the 99% confidence interval of all samples during

the previous quarter. Expected surrogate valus is 107 mg/kg.

GTEL Torrance, CA
T212142.00C

Page 5

Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA November 1986; Methanolic extraction by EPA
Method 5030 (purge and trap).

GTEL

ENVIRONMENTAL

WP L ABORATORIES, INC.




GTEL Client Number: 020503392
Project 1.D.: Sears
Work Order Number: T212142

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics in Soil
EPA Method 80103

( GTEL Sample Number| 121429 12142-10 12142-11 12142-12

Client Identification| MW5-11 MW5-15.5 MW3-11 MW3-12

Date Sampled 12-8-92 12-8-92 12-7-92 12-7-92

Date Extracted 12-15-92 12-15-92 . 12-156-92 12-15-02

Date Analyzed 12-17-92 12-17-92 12-17-92 12-17-92

RAeporting
Analyte Limit, mg/kg Concentration, mg/kg
Chloromethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Bromomethane 0.5 <05 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Vinyl chloride 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 . <1.0 <1.0
Chloroethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Methylene Chloride 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
irans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 « <05 <0.5
Chloroform 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 "
1,1,1-Trichlorosthane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5
Trichloroethene 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Dichloradifiuoromethane 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
Bibromochloromethane 0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 1

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
trans-1,3-Dichlaropropene 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
2-Chloroethylvinyl Ether 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10

Table continued on next page
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GTEL Client Number: 020503392

Project |.D.: Sears

Work Order Number: 7212142

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics in Soill
EPA Method 80102
GTEL Sample Number] 12142-9 12142-10 12142-11 12142-12
Client Identification| MWS-11 MW5-155 MW3-11 MW3-12
Date Sampled 12-8-92 12-8-92 12-7-92 12-7-92
Pate Extracted 12-15-92 12-15-92 . 12-15-92 12-15-92
Date Analyzed 12-17-92 12-17-92 121792 121792 |
Reporting
Analyte Limit, mg/kg Concentration, mg/kg
Bromoform 0.5 <05 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5
Tetrachloroathene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
Chlorobenzene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.b <0.5
Trichlorofiuoromethane 0.5 <05 <05 <Q.5 <05
Dilution Multiplier? 1 1 1 1
|L__1.4-Dichlorobutane surrogateC, % recovery 9.1 86.9 90.2 87.4

a Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA November 1986; Methanolic extraction by EPA

Method 5030 (purge and trap).
b. Indicates the adjustments made for sample dilution.

c. 1,4-Dichlorobutane surrogate recovery acceptability limits of 60-140% are derived from the 89% confidence interval of all samples during

the previous quarter. Expected surrogate value is 107 mg/kg.

GTEL Torrance, CA
T212142.00C

Page 7
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GTEL Client Number: 020503392
ProjectI.D.: Sears
Work Order Number: T212142

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatite Organics in Soil
EPA Method 80102
GTEL Sample Number| 12142-13 12142-14
Client Identification| MW3-15 MW3-25 -

Date Sampled 12-7-92 12.792

Date Extracted 12-15-92 12-15-92

Date Analyzed| 12-17-92 12-17-92

Reporting
Analyte Limit, mg/kg Concentration, mg/kg

Chloromethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Bromomethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Vinyl chloride 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 . i
Chloroethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Methylene Chloride 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,1-Dichioroethene 0.2 <0.2 <0.2
1,1-Dichloroethane 05 <0.5 <0.5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .
Chloroform 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,2-Dichtoroethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.5 <Q0.5 <05
Carbon Tetrachioride 05 <0.5 <0.5
Bromodichlaromethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Trichloroethene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 05 <0.5 <0.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 <0.5 <05
2-Chloroethylvinyl Ether 1.0 <1.0 <10

Table continued on next page
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GTEL Client Number: 0205033382
Project 1.D.: Sears
Work Order Number: T212142

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics in Soil
EPA Method 80108
GTEL Sample Number| 1214213 12142-14
Client Identification| MW3-15 MW3-25 -
Date Sampled 12-7-92 12-7-92
Date Extracted| 12-15-92 12-15-92 .
Date Analyzed| 12-17-92 12-17-92
Reporting
Analyte Limit, mg/kg Concentration, mg/Kg

Bromoform 0.5 <0.5 <05
Tetrachloroethene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 <0.5 <05 .
Chiorobenzene 0.5 <0.5 <05 I\
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 05 <0.5 <05
Trichloroflucromethane 0.5 <056 <0.5 .
Dilution Multipliert 1 1
1,4-Dichlorobutane surrogate®, % recovery 102 89.3

b. Indicates the adjustments made for sample dilution.

the previous quarter. Expected surrogate value is 107 mg/kg.

GTEL Tarrance, CA
T212142.D0OC

Page9

Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA November 1986; Methanolic extraction by EPA
Method 5030 {purge and trap).

1,4-Dichlorobutane surrogate recovery acceptability limits of 60-140% are derived from the 99% confidence interval of all samples during
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S G I E L Client Number: 020503392
Project ID: 2633 Telegraph Ave.

S Oakland,
; ENVIRONMENTAL Work Qrder Number: C2-12-259
WP LABORATORIES, INC.
: Northwest Region
4080-C Pike Lane
Concord, CA 94520
(510) 685-7852
(800} 544-3422 from inside California
(800} 423-7143 from outside California December 23, 1992

(510) 825-0720 [FAX)

Mike Wray

Groundwater Technology, Inc.
4057 Port Chicago Hwy.
Concord, CA 24520

Enclosed please find the analytical results for samples received by GTEL Environmental
t.aboratories, Inc. on 12/10/92, under chain of custody record 19954.

A formal Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) program is maintained by GTEL,
which is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work for this project
met QA/QC criteria, unless otherwise stated in the footnotes.

GTEL is certified by the California State Department of Health Services to perform analyses
for drinking water, wastewater, and hazardous waste materials according to EPA protocols.

If you have any questions concerning this analysis or if we can be of further assistance,
please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

tle A I, A

Eileen F. Bullen
Laboratory Director

GTEL Coneord, CA Page 10of3
C212259.00C
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Client Number: 020503392
Project ID: 2633 Telegraph Ave.
Qakland, CA
Waork Order Number: C2-12-259
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Matrix: Soil
Sample Number 01 02 03 04
Sample Identification MW-2-6 MW-2-11 MW-2-12 | MW-2-15.5
Date Sampled | -12/08/92 | 12/08/92 | 12/08/92 | 12/08/92
Detection Date
Test Description Units Limit Method Analyzed Test Result
Lead mg/Kg 5 EPA 7421 |12/21/92 6.8 9.9 8.1 7.5
Sample Number 05 08 07 08
Sample Identification | MW-4-55 | MW-4-10.5 | MW-4-12 | MW-4-20.5
Date Sampled | 12/08/92 | 12/08/92 | 12/08/92 | 12/08/92
Detection Date
Test Description Units Limit Method Analyzed Test Result
Lead mg/Kg 5 EPA 7421 12/21/92 7.5 12 8.2 6.8

Note: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, 3rd edition, Rev, O, U.S. EPA, November, 1886,

GTEL Concord, CA
C212259.00C

g

Page 201 3

BGTEL

ENVIRONMENTAL
W pORATORIES. INC.
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Client Number: 020503392
Project ID: 2633 Telegraph Ave,
Qakiand, %A
Work Order Number:  G2-12-259
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Matrix: Soll
- Sample Number 09 10 11 12
Sample Identification | MW-3-11 MW-2-12 | MW-3-15 | MW-3-25
Date Sampled | 12/07/92 | 12/07/92 | 12/07/92 | 12/07/92
Detection Date
Test Description Units Limit Method Analyzed Test Result
| Lead 3 mg,/Kg 5 EPA 7421 | 12/21/92 8.9 9.0 | 4.8 6.3

Note: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, 8rd edition, Rev. O, U.S. EPA, November, 1986.

GTEL Congord, CA
C212250.00C

Page 3of 3

GTEL

ENYIRONMENTAL

WP . 0oRATORIES, INC.



G I E L Client Number: 020503392
Project ID: 2633 Telegraph Ave.

; i B Qakland, CA
: = ENVIRONMENTAL Work Order Number: C2-12-260
WP ,cORATORIES, INC.
Northwest Region

4080-C Pike Lane
Concord, CA 24520

(510) 685.7852 i :
(800} 544-3422 from inside California December 28, 1992

(8Q0) 423-7143 from oviside California
(510) 825-0720 (FAX)

Mike Wray

Groundwater Technology, Inc.
4057 Port Chicago Hwy.
Concord, CA 94520

Enclosed please find the analytical results for samples received by GTEL Environ-
mental Laboratories, Inc. on 12/10/92, under chain of custody records 18953, 19954
and 19959.

A formal Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) program is maintained by
GTEL, which is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work
for this project met QA/QC criteria, unless otherwise stated in the footnotes.

GTEL is certified by the California State Department of Health Services to perform
analyses for drinking water, wastewater, and hazardous waste materials according
to EPA protocols.

If you have any questions concerning this analysis or if we can be of further assis-
tance, please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

LA, £

Eileen F. Bullen
Laboratory Director

GTEL Cancord, CA Page 10f 5
C212260.00C



Client Number: 020503392

Project ID: 2633 Tele

Oakland,

Work Order Number: C2-12.260

Table 1

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Soil
by Infrared Spectrometry

EPA 3550 (Mod.)/EPA 418.1 (SM 5520 FC)2

%r:ph Ave.

GTEL Sample Number 01 02 03 04
Client Identification MW-1-55| MW-1-11 | MW-1-12 | MW-1-21
Date Sampled 12/08/92 | 12/08/92 | 12/08/92{ 12/08/92
Date Prepared 12/15/92| 12/15/92| 12/16/92| 12/16/92
Date Analyzed 12/21/921 12/21/92| 12/21/92] 12/21/92
Detection
Limit,
Analyte mg/Kg Concentration, mg/Kg
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 5 <5 <5 25 5
Quantitation Limit Multiplier 1 1 1 1
Percent solids 82.2 86.1 *87.0 73.4

1. The sample is sonication extracted using & modification of EPA 3550, The extract is analyzed, as in EPA 418.1 (SM

5520 CF}, 10 yield results reported as Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons. Results are reported an a wet weight basis.

1989.

GTEL Concord, CA
C212260.00C

Page 2of 5

2. Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater, 17th ed., American Public Health Assogiation,

|GTEL

BEAPSE v RONMENTAL
WP L ABORATORIES, INC.



Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Soil

Client Number: 020503392
Project ID: 2633 Telegraph Ave.

Qakland, CA

Work Order Number: C2-12-260

Table 1 (Continued)
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

by Infrared Spectrometry?

EPA 3550 (Mod.)/EPA 418.1 (SM 5520 FC)2

GTEL Sample Number 05 06 07 08
Client Identification MW-2-6 | MW-2-11 | MW-2-12 [ MW-4-10.5
Date Sampled 12/08/92 | 12/08/92| 12/08/92| 12/08/92
Date Prepared 12/16/92| 12/16/92| 12/16/92| 12/16/92
Date Analyzed 12721792 | 12/21/92| 12/21/92] 12/21/92
Detaction '
Limit,
Analyte mg/Kg Concentration, mg/Kg
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 5 8 3400 560 1600
Quantitation Limit Multiplier 1 1 1 L ﬂl
Percent solids 84.2 784 | ‘807 765 |

The sample is sonication extracted using a modification of EPA 3550. The extract is analyzed, as in EPA 418.1 (SM

5520 CF), to yield results reported as Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons. Results are reported on a wet weight basis.

1989

GTEL Concord, CA
C212260.00C

Page 3of 5

Standard Methods far the Examination of Water and Wastewater, 17th ed., American Public Health Association,

EGTEL

ENYIR

ONMENTAL

WP ABORATORIES, INC.



Client Number: 020503392
Project ID: 2633 Telegraph Ave.

Qakland, CA

Work Order Number; C2-12-260

Table 1 (Continued)
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Sail
by Infrared Spectrometry?

"

EPA 3550 (Mod.)/EPA 418.1 (SM 5520 FC-_)2

GTEL Sample Number 03 10 11 12
Client Identification MW-4-12 | MW-4-20.5 MW-5-11 | MW-5-15.5
Date Sampled 12/08/92 | 12/08/92| 12/07/92| 12/07/92
Date Prepared 12/17/92| 12/17/92| 12/17/92| 12/17/92
Date Analyzed 12/21/92| 12/21/92| 12/21/92] 12/21/92
Detection
Limit,
Analyte mg/Kg Concentration, mg/Kg
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 5 1100 12 5 <5
CQuantitation Limit Multiptier 1 1 1 1
Percent solids 78.4 95.7 78.1 83.4

1. The sample is sonication extracted using a modification of EPA 3550, The extract is analyzed, as in EPA 418.1 (6M

5520 CF), to yield results reported as Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons. Resuits are reported on a wet weight basis.

1989,

GTEL Concord, CA
C212260.00C

Page 4 of 5

2. Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater, 17th ed., American Public Health Association,

P GTEL

ENVIRONMENTAL
WP LAs0RATORIES, INC.




Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Soil

Client Number: 020503392

Project |0: 2633 Telegraph Ave,
Qakland, CA

Work Order Number: C2-12-260

Table 1 (Continued)

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

by Infrared Spectrometry?
EPA 3550 (Mod.)/EPA 418.1 (SM 5520 FC)2

GTEL Sample Number 13 14 15
Client Identification MW-3-11 | MW-3-12 | MW-3-15
Date Sampled 12/07/92 | 12/07/92| 12/07/92
Date Prepared 12/18/92 | 12/18/92 | 12/18/92
Date Analyzed 12/21/92| 12/21/92| 12/21/92
Detection
Limit,

Analyte mg/Kg Concentration, mg/Kg
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 5 2200 1900 86 i
Quantitation Limit Muitiplier 1 1 1 |
Percent solids 76.9 78.5 :85.7 "

1. The sample is sonication extracted using a modification of EPA 3550, The extractis analyzed, as in
5520 CF), to yield results reported as Total Petrole
2. Standard Methods for the Examination of Water an

1989,

GTEL Concord, CA
C212260.00C

Page 50f 5

um Hydrocarbons. Results are reported on a wet
d Wastewater, 17th ed., American Public Health Association,

EPA 418.1 (SM
weight basis.

IGTEL

i ENVIRONMENTAL
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G I E I Client Number: 020502392
Project 1D; 2633 Telegraph Ave.

: : Qakland, CA

; ENVIRONMENTAL Work Order Number; C2-12-261

W ..B80RATORIES. INC.
Northwest Region
4080-C Pike Lane
Concord, CAQ4520
{510) 685-7852
(80O} 544-3422 from inside California
(8OO} 423-7143 from outside California December 23’ 1992

{510) 825-0720 {FAX)

Mike Wray

Groundwater Technology, Inc.
4057 Port Chicago Hwy.
Concord, CA 84520

Enclosed please find the analytical results for samples received by GTEL Environmental
Laboratories, Inc. on 12/10/92, under chain of custody record 19953.

A formal Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) program is maintained by GTEL,
which is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work for this project
met QA/QC criteria, unless otherwise stated in the footnotes.

GTEL is certified by the California State Department of Health Services to perform analyses
for drinking water, wastewater, and hazardous waste materials according to EPA protocols.

if you have any questions concerning this analysis or if we can be of further assistance,
please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

Eileen F. Bullen
Laboratory Director

GTEL Concord, CA Page 1 of 2
C212261.D0C



Client Number: 020503392
Project ID: 2633 Telegraph Ave,
Qakiand, CA
Work Order Nurnber: C2-12-261

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Matrix: Soil
Sample Number 01 02
Sample Identification | MW-5-11 | MW-5-15.5
Date Sampled | 12/07/92 | 12/07/92
Detection Date
Test Description Units Limit Method Analyzed Test Result
Cadmium mg/Kg 0.5 EPA G010 |12/17/92 6.4 4.3
Chromium mg/Kg 0.5 EPAB010 |12/17/92 31 36
Lead mg/Kg 5 EPA 7421 |12/17/92 3.7 4.4
Nickel mg/Kg 1.5 EAP 6010 |12/17/92 46 35
Zinc mg/Kg 1 EPAB010 |12/17/92 56 34

Note: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, 3rd edition, Rev. O, U.S. EPA, November, 1986,

GTEL Concord, CA Page 20of 2
C212251.00C

GTEL

ENVIRONMENTAL
WP xroRATORIES. INC.




Client Number: 020503392
Project ID: 2633 Telegraph Ave.
Qakland, CA

ENVIRONMENTAL Work Order Number: C2-12-254
WP (ABORATORIES, INC.

Northwest Region

4080-C Pike Lane
Concord, CA 94520 December 18, 1992

(510) 685-7852

{800) 544-3422 from inside California
{800) 423-7143 from outside Cofifornia
(510) §25-0720 (FAX)

Mike Wray

Groundwater Technology, inc.
4057 Port Chicago Hwy.
Concord, CA 94520

Enclosed please find the analytical results for samples received by GTEL Environmental
Laboratories, Inc. on 12/10/92, under chain of custody record 19954.

A formal Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) program is maintained by GTEL,
which is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work for this project
met QA/QC criteria, unless otherwise stated in the footnotes.

GTEL is certified by the California State Department of Health Services to perform analyses
for drinking water, wastewater, and hazardous waste materials according to EPA protocols.

If you have any questions concerning this analysis or if we can be of further assistance,
please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

é%/M/?/

Eileen F. Bullen
Laboratory Director

GTEL Concord, CA : Page 1of 2
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Client Number:
Project ID:
Woark Order Number:
Table 1
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Aromatic Volatile Organics in Soil

020503392
2633 Tele%raph Ave.
A

Qakland,
C2-12-254

EPA Method 80202

[ GTEL Sample Number 01 02 03 04
Client Identification MW-1-5.5 MW-1-11 MW-1-12 MW-1-21
Date Sampled 12/08/92 | 12/08/92 | 12/08/92 | 12/08/92
Date Extracted 12/14/92 | 12/14/92 | 12/14/92 | 12/14/92
Date Analyzed 12/14/92 | 12/14/92 | 12/14/92 | 12/14/92

Detection
Analyte Limit, mg/Kg Concentration, mg/Kg

Benzene 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
Toluene 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
Ethylbenzene 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
Xylene, total 0.015 <0.015 <0.015 <0.015 <0.015
BTEX, tota! - - - - -
Quantitation Limit Multiplier 1 1 1 1
Percent solids 83.6 86.6 90.4 77.5 J

a.

Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Wast

wet weight basis.

GTEL Concord, CA
C212254.00C
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G I E L Ciient Number: 020503392
L Project ID: 2633 Telegraph Ave.

Qakland, CA
ENVIRONMENTAL Work Order Number: C2-12-255
WP . ABORATORIES, INC.
Northwest Region
4080-C Pike Lane
Concord, CA 94520

(510) 485-7852
{800) 544-3422 from inside California Deqember 29, 1992

{BOO) 423-7143 from outside California
{510) 625-0720 (FAX)

Mike Wray

Groundwater Technology, Inc.
4057 Port Chicago Hwy.
Concord, CA 94520

Enciosed please find the analytical results for samples received by GTEL Environmental
Laboratories, Inc. on 12/10/92, under chain of custody records 19953, 19954 and 19959.

A formal Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) program is maintained by GTEL,
which is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work for this project
met QA/QC criteria, unless otherwise stated in the footnotes.

GTEL is certified by the California State Department of Health Services to perform analyses
for drinking water, wastewater, and hazardous waste materials according to EPA protocols.

If you have any questions concerning this analysis or if we can be of further assistance,
please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

Eoitln STl //7

Eileen F. Bullen
Laboratory Director

GTEL Concord, CA Page 10f 5
C212255.00C



Client Number: 020503392
Praject ID: 2633 Telegraph Ave,
Qakland, CA
Work Order Number: $2-12-255

Table 1
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Aromatic Volatile Organics and
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline in Sail

EPA Methods 5030, 8020, and Modified 80152

GTEL Sample Number 01 02 03 04
Client identification MW-2-6 MW-2-11 Mw-2-12 | MW-2-15.5
Date Sampled 12/08/92 | 12/08/92 | 12/08/92 | 12/08/92
Date Extracted 12/16/92 | 12/17/92 | 12/16/92 | 12/16/92
Date Analyzed 12/17/92 12/17/92 12/17/92 12/18/92
Detection

Analyte Limit, mg/Kg Concentration, mg/Kg
Benzene 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <(.005 <0.005
Toluene 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
Ethylbenzene 0.005 <0.005 0.035 <0.005 <0.005
Xylene, total 0.015 <0.015 0.22 1 0.09 0.027
BTEX, total - - 0.26 0.09 0.027
Gasoline 1 <1 11 a 5
Detection Limit Multiplier 1 1 1 1
Percent solids 84.2 78.3 79.8 B0.7

a. Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA November 1986, Modification for TPH as
gasoline as per California State Water Resources Contral Board LUFT Manual protocols, May 1988 revision. Results reported
on a wet weight basis.

GTEL Concord, CA Page 2 of 5 GT E L
C212255.00C
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Client Number: 020503392
Project ID: 2633 Telegraph Ave.
Qakland, CA
Wark Order Number: ©2-12-255

Table 1 (Continued)
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Aromatic Volatile Organics and
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline in Soil

EPA Methods 5030, 8020, and Modified 80152

GTEL Sample Number 05 06 07 08
Client Identification MW-4-5.5 | MW-4-10.5| MW-4-12 | MW-4-20.5
Date Sampled 12/08/92 | 12/08/92 | 12/08/92 | 12/08/92
Date Extracted 12/16/92 | 12/16/92 | 12/16/92 | 12/16/92
Date Analyzed 12/17/92 | 12/17/92 | 12/18/92 | 12/18/92
' Detection
Analyte Limit, mg/Kg Concentration, mg/Kg
Benzene 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
Toluene 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
Ethylbenzene 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
Xylene, total 0.015 <0.015 0.33 " 0.15 <0.015
BTEX, total - - 0.33 0.15 -
Gasocline 1 <1 41 27 <1
Detection Limit Multiptier 1 1 1 1
Percent solids 77.9 76.2 77.6 85.5

a. Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-B46, Third Edition, Revision D, US EPA November 1986. Modification fer TPH as
gasoline as per California State Water Resources Control Board LUFT Manual protocols, May 1888 revision. Fesults reported
on a wet weight basis.

GTEL Concord, CA Page 3of 5 GT E L
C212255.00C
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Client Number:
Project ID:

Work Order Number:

Table 1 (Continued)

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Aromatic Volatile Organics and
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline in Soil

020503392

2633 Telegraph Ave,
Oakland, CA
C2-12-255

EPA Methods 5030, 8020, and Modified 80153

GTEL Sampte Number 09 10 11 12
Client Identification MW-5-11 | MW-5-15.5 | MW-3-11 MW-3-12
Date Sampled 12/07/92 | 12/07/92 | 12/07/92 | 12/07/92
Date Extracted 12/16/92 | 12/16/92 | 12/16/92 | 12/16/92
Date Analyzed 12/18/92 | 12/18/92 | 12/18/92 | 12/18/92
Detection

Analyte Limit, mg/Kg Concentration, mg/Kg
Benzene 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
Toluene 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
Ethylbenzene 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
KXylene, total 0.015 <0.015 <0.015 <0.015 0.24
BTEX, total -- - - - 0.24
Gasaoline 1 <1 <1 <1 22
Detection Limit Multiplier 1 1 1 1
Percent solids 77.4 83.2 76 78.9

a. Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA November 1886, Modification for TPH as
gasoline as per Califarnia State Water Resources Control Board LUFT Manual protacols, May 1988 revision, Results reported

on a wet weight basis.

GTEL Concord, CA
C212255.00C
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Client Number;
Project ID:

Work Qrder Number:

Table 1 (Continued)
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Aromatic Volatile Organicsand
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline in Sail

020503392

2633 Telegraph Ave.
Qakland, CA
C2.12-255

EPA Methods 5030, 8020, and Modified 80152

GTEL Sample Number 13 14
Client Identification MW-3-15 MW-3-25
Date Sampled 12/07/92 | 12/07/92
Date Extracted 12/16/92 | 12/16/92
Date Analyzed 12/18/92 | 12/18/92
Detection

Analyte Limit, mg/Kg Concentration, mg/Kg
Benzene 0.005 <0.005 <0.005
Toluene 0.005 <0.005 <0.005
Ethylbenzene 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 .
Xylene, total 0.015 0.87 <0.015
BTEX, total -- 0.87 --
Gasoline 1 46 <1
Detection Limit Multiplier 1 1
Fercent solids B4.4 84.7

a.  Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA November 1686. Modification for TPH as
gasoline as per California State Water Resources Contro! Board LUFT Manual protocols, May 1988 revision. Resulls reported

on a wet weight basis.

GTEL Concord, CA
C212255.000
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Client Number: 020503392
Project ID: 2633 Telegraph Ave.

Dakland, CA
ENVIRCNMENTAL Work Order Number: ©2-12-258
LABORATORIES, INC.
Northwest Region
4080-C Pike Lane
Concord, CA §4520
(510) 685-7852 December 22, 1892

" (B0O) 544-3422 from inside California
{800) 423-7143 from outside Colifornia
{510) 825.0720 {FAX)

Mike Wray

Groundwater Technology, Inc.
4057 Port Chicago Hwy.
Concord, CA 94520

Enclosed please find the analytical results for samples received by GTEL Environmental
Laboratories, Inc. on 12/10/92, under chain of custody records 19953, 19954 and 19959.

A formal Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) program is maintained by GTEL,
which is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work for this project
met QA/QC criteria, unless otherwise stated in the footnotes.

GTEL is certified by the California State Department of Health Services to perform analyses
for drinking water, wastewater, and hazardous waste materials according to EPA protocols.

If you have any questions concerning this analysis or if we can be of further assistance,
please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmental Laboratories, inc.

G, I

Eileen F. Bullen
Laboratory Director

GTEL Concord, CA Page 1 of 4
C212256.00C




Client Number: (20503392
Project ID: 2633 Telegraph Ave.
Qakland, CA
Work Order Number: C2-12-256
Table 1
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel Fuel in Soil

Madified EPA Methods 3550/80152

a.  Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA November 1986, Results reported on a

wet weight basis. _ _
[ GTEL Sample Number 01 02 | 03 04 |
[ ciient identification MW-155 | MW-1-11 | MW-1-12 | Mw-1-21
| Date Sampled 12/08/92 | 12/08/92 | 12/08/92 | 12/08/92

Date Extracted 12/16/92 | 12/16/92 | 12/16/92 | 12/16/92

Date Analyzed 12/19/92 | 12/19/92 | 12/19/92 | 12/19/92

Detection '
Analyte Limit, mg/Kg Concentration, mg/Kg

Diesel 10 <10 <10 <10 <10

Quantitation Limit Multiplier 1 1 1 1 “
" Percent solids 1 83.6 866 _ 904 77_.5__]
|| GTEL Sample Number 05 06 07 08 ||
| Cient Identification MW-26 | MW2-11 [ Mw-2-12 | MW-2-15/5 ||
| Date Sampled 12/08/92 | 12/08/92 | 12/08/92 | 12/08/92

Date Extracted 12/16/02 | 12/16/92 | 12/16/92 | 12/16/92

Date Analyzed 12/19/92 | 12/19/92 | 12/19/92 | 12/19/92

Detection
Analyte Limit, mg/Kg Concentration, mg/Kg

| Diesel 10 <10 <10 <10 <i0 |
| Quantitation Limit Muttipiier 1 1 1 1|
{ Percent solids . 84.2 78.3 79.8 80.7_|

GTEL Concord, CA Page2of4
C212256.00C
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Cilient Number: 020503392
Project ID: 2633 Telegraph Ave,
Qakland, CA
Work Order Number: (2-12-256

Table 1 (Continued)
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel Fuel in Soil

Modified EPA Methods 3550/80152

a. Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA November 1985. Results reportedona

wet weight basis. . - — -
" GTEL Sample Number 09 10 11 12
[| Client identification MW-45.5 | MW4-10.5| MW-4-12 | MW-4-20.5
[ Date Sampled 12/08/92 | 12708792 | 12/08/92 | 12/08/92
Date Extracted 12/16/92 | 12/16/92 | 12/16/92 | 12/16/92
Date Analyzed 12/19/92 | 12719792 | 12/19/92 | 12/19/92
Detection '
Analyte Limit, mg/Kg Concentration, mg/Kg
Diesel 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Quuantitation Limit Multiplier 1 1 1 1
Percent solids 77.9 76.2 77.6 85.5

“ GTEL Sample Number 13 14 15 16 W
[ Client Identification MW-5-11 | MW-5-155 [ Mwa11 | Mw3-12
Date Sampled 12/07/92 | 12/07/92 | 12/07/92 | 12/07/92
Date Extracted 12/16/92 | 12/16/92 | 12/16/92 | 12/16/92
Date Analyzed 12/19/92 | 12/19/92 | 12/19/92 | 12/19/92
Detection
Analyte Limit, mg/Kg Concentration, mg/Kg
Diesel 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
CQuuantitation Limit Multiplier 1 1 1 1
Percent solids 77.4 83.2 76 78.9 il
GTEL Concord, CA Page 3of 4
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Client Number: 020503392
Project ID: 2633 Telegraph Ave.
Qakland, CA
Work Order Number: €2-12-256

Table 1 {Continued)
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel Fuel in Soil

Modified EPA Methods 3550/80153

& Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA November 1986. Results reported on a

: wet weight basis. — .
GTEL Sample Number 17 18
Client Identification MW-3-15 MW-3-25
Date Sampled 12/07/92 | 12/07/92
Date Extracted 12/16/92 | 12/16/92
Date Analyzed 12/19/92 | 12/19/92
Detection )
Analyte Limit, mg/Kg Concentration, mg/Kg :
Diesel 10 <10 <10 “
Quantitation Limit Multiplier 1 1
" Percent solids 84.4 84.7 ||
GTEL Concard, CA Page 4 of 4 ; GT E L
C212256.00C
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. Client Number: GTI72SR301
g Consultant Project Number: 020503292 )
Project |D: 2633 Telegraph Ave,
Oakland,
: Work Order Number: C2-12-258

ENVIRONMENTAL Date Reissued 03-4-93
LABORATORIES, INC.

Northwest Region

4080-C Pike Lane

Concord, CA 94520

{510) 685-7852 March 4, 1993
{BOO) 544-3422 from inside California

{B00) 423-7143 from outside California

{510) 825-0720 (FAX)

Mike Wray

Groundwater Technology, Inc.
4057 Port Chicago Hwy.
Concord, CA 94520

Enclosed please find the analytical results for samples received by GTEL Environmental
Laboratories, Inc. on 12/10/92, under chain of custody records 19853, 19954 and 19958.

A formal Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) program is maintained by GTEL,
which is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work for this project
met QA/QC criteria, unless otherwise stated in the footnotes.

GTEL is certified by the California State Department of Health Services to perform analyses
for drinking water, wastewater, and hazardous waste materials according to EPA protocals.

If you have any questions concerning this analysis or if we can be of further assistance,
please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

Eiblr /7%//7

Eileen F. Bullen
Laboratory Director

GTEL Concord, CA Page 10of S
C2122588.00C



Client Number: GTI72SR501
Consultant Project Number: 020503392
Project ID: 2633 Tele%r;\aph Ave,
Work Order Numbser: ggﬂg?zds's
Date Reissued (3-4-83
Table 1
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Semi-Volatile Organics in Soil
_ EPA Method 82703 _ _
GTEL Sample Number o1 02 03 ¢ |
Client identification MW-2-6 MW-2-11 . Mwe2-12 MW-2-15.5
Date Sampled 12/08/92 12/08/92 12/08/92 12/08/92
Date Extracted 12/21/92 12/22/92 12/22/92 12/22/92
Date Analyzed 12/28/92 12/28/92 - 12/28/92 12/28/92
Detection
Analyte Limit, ug/Kg Concentration, ug/Kg

Phenol 300 <300 <300 L <30 <300
his(2-Chloroethyl)ether 300 <300 <300 <300 <300 i
2-Chlorophenol 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
1,4-Dichlorobenzens 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Benzyl alcohol 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300

| 2-Methylphenol 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
bis-(2-Chlarcisopropyl)ether 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
4-Methyiphenol 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
N-Nitroso-di-propylamine 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Hexachloroethane 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Nirobenzene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300 L]
lsophorone 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
2-Nitrophenol 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
2,4-Dimethyiphenol 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Benzoic acid 1500 <1500 <1500 <1500 <1500
bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
2,4-Dichlorophenol 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Naphthalene 300 <300 1600 <300 <300
4-Chloroaniline 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Hexachlorobutadiene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
4-Chioro-3-methyiphenol 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
2-Methylnaphthalene 300 <300 4500 <300 <300
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 200 <300 <300 <300 <300
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 1500 <1500 <1500 <1500 <1500
2-Chloronaphthalene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
2-Nitroaniline 1500 <1500 <1500 <1500 <1500
Dimethylphthalate 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Acenaphthylene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
3-Nitroaniline 1500 <1500 <1500 <1500 <1500
Acenaphthene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
2,4-Dinitrophencl 1500 <1500 <1500 <1500 <1500

a. Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA November 1986. Sample extraction by EPA

Method 3550. Results reported on a dry weight basis.

GTEL Concord, CA
C212258.00C
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Client Number: GTIZ?25RS01
Consultant Project Number: 020503392
Project ID: 2633 Telegraph Avae.
Qakland,
Work Order Number: C2-12-258
Date Reissued 03-4-93
Table 1 (Continued)
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Semi-Volatile Organics in Soil
L EPA Method 82702 _
| GTEL Sample Number 01 02 | 03 04
Client identification MW-2.6 MW-2-11 . MW-2-12 MW-2-15.5
Date Sampled 12/08/92 12/08/92 12/08/62 12/08/92
Date Extracted 12/21/92 12/22/92 12/22/92 12/22/92
Date Analyzed 12/28/92 12/28/92 o 12/28/92 12/28/92
Detection
Analyte Limit, ug/Kg Concentration, ug /Kg

4-Nitrophenol 1500 <1500 <1500 . <1500 <1500
Dibenzoturan 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
2 4-Dinitrotoluena 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
2,6-Dinitrotoluene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Diethylphthalate 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
4-Chlorophenyi-phenylether 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Fluorene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
4-Nitroaniline 1500 <1500 <1500 <1500 <1500
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphencl 1500 <1500 <1500 <1500 <1500
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether 300 <300 <300 <300 <300 i
Hexachlorobenzene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Pentachlorophenol 1500 <1500 <1500 <1500 <1500
Phenanthrene 300 <300 470 <300 <300
Anthracene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Di-n-butyiphthalate 300 <300 <300 <300 <300

I Fuoranthene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Pyrene 300 <300 730 <300 580
Butylbenzylphthalate 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine 500 <5600 <8600 <&00 <600
Benzof{ajanthracene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
bis{2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Chrysene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300 I
Di-n-octylphthalate 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Benzo (b)fluoranthene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Benzo(k}fluoranthene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Benzidine 600 <600 <600 <600 <500
Benzo{a)pyrene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300

| indena(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Dibenz(a,hjanthracene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Benzo(g,h.i)perylene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Quantitation Limit Multiplier 1 1 1 1
Percent solids 84 78 79 80

a. Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA November 1986, Sample extraction by EPA
Method 3550, Results reported on a dry weight basis.

GTEL Concord, CA
C212258.00C
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a.

Client Number: GTI725RS01
Consultant Project Number: 020503392
Project ID: 2633 Tela&a,ph Ave.
Work Qrder Number: 831(: ;nzds'a
Date Reissued 03-4-93
Table 1 (Continued)
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Seimi-Volatile Organics in Soll
EPA Method 82702 _ _
GTEL Sample Number 05 08 07 08
Client identification MW-4-5.5 MW-4-10.5 . MW4-12 MW-3-20.5
Date Sampled 12/08/92 12/08/92 | 12/08/92 12/08/92
Date Extracted 12/22/92 12/22/92 12/22/92 12/21/92
Date Analyzed 12/28/02 12/28/92 12/28/92 12/28/92
Detection
Analyte Limit, ug/Kg Concentration, ug/Kg
Phenol 300 <300 <300 . <300 <300
“ bis(2-Chiorosthyl)ether 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
2-Chlorophenol 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
1,3-Dichiorobenzene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
1,4-Dichiorobenzene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Benzyl alcohol 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
2-Methylphenal 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
bis-(2-Chlorcisopropyl)ether 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
" 4-Methylphenol 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
N-Nitroso-di-propylamine 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Hexachloroethane 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Nitrobenzene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Isophorone 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
2-Nitrophenol 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
2,4-Dimethyiphenol 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Benzoic acid 1500 <1500 <1500 <1500 <1500
bis{2-Chloroethoxy)methane 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
2,4-Dichiorophenol 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
I 1,2,4-Trichlorcbenzene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Maphthalene 300 <300 980 <300 <300
4-.Chloroaniline 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Hexachlorobutadiene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
4-Chlore-3-methylphenol 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
2-Methylnaphthalene 300 <300 1500 <300 <300
Hexachiorocyclopentadiene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
1 2,4,8-Trichiorophenol 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 1500 <1500 <1500 <1500 <1500
2-Chloronaphthalene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
2-Nitroaniline 1500 <1500 <1500 <1500 <1500
Dimethylphthalate 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Acenaphthylene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
3-Nitroaniline 1500 < 1500 <1500 <1500 <1500
Acenaphthene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
2,4-Dinitrophenol 1500 < 1500 <1500 __ <1500 <1500

Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, Thlrd Edition, Hewsion 0, US EPA November 1986. Sample extraction by EPA
Method 3550. Results reported on a dry weight basis.

GTEL Concord, CA
C212258.00C
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Cliant Number: GTI7T25RSM
Consultant Project Number: 020503392
Project ID: 2633 Telegraph Ave.
Qakland, %A
Work Order Number: C2-12-258
Date Reissued 03-4-93
Table 1 (Continued)
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Semi-Volatile Organics In Soil
__EPA Method 82702 _
GTEL Sample Number - 05 " 06 07 08 |
Client ldentification MW-4-5.5 MW-4-10.5 |+ MW-4-12 MwW-4-20.5
Date Sampled 12/08/92 12/08/92 12/08/92 12/08/92
Date Extracted 12/22/92 12/22/92 12/22/92 12/21/92
Date Analyzed 12/28/92 12/28/32 . 12/28/92 12/28/92
Detection
Analyte Limit, ug/Kg Concentration, ug/Kg

4-Nitrophenol 1500 <1500 <1500 <1500 <1500

" Dibenzofuran 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
2 4-Dinitrotoluene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
2 ,6-Dinitrotoluene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Disthylphthalate 200 <300 <300 <300 <300 |
4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Fluorene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
4-Nitroaniline 1500 <1500 <1500 <1500 <1500
4,8-Dinitro-2-methylphenol 1500 <1500 <1500 <1500 <1500
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 300 <300 <300 <300 <300

" 4-Bromophenyl-phenylether 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Hexachlorobenzene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Pentachlorophenol 1500 <1500 <1500 <1500 <1500
Phenanthrene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300 1
Anthracens 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Di-n-butylphthalate 300 <300 <300 <300 13000*
Fluoranthene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Pyrene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300

Il Butyibenzyiphthalate 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
3,3"-Dichiorobenzidine 600 <600 <600 <600 <600
Benzofa)anthracene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
bis{2-Ethythexyl)phthalate 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Chrysene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Di-n-octylphthalate 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Benzo(bHluoranthene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Benzo{k}flucranthene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Benzidine 600 <600 <600 <600 <600
Benzo{a)pyrene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Benzo(g,h,ijperylene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Cuantitation Limit Multiplier 1 1 1 1
Percent solids 77 76 77 B85

a.

*

Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-848, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA November 1986. Sample extraction by EPA
Method 3550. Hesults reported on a dry weight basis.

Compounds Identified in the laboratory blank, possible laboratory contamination. Results for samples

GTEL Concord, CA
C212258.00C

Page 5 of 9

were blank subtracted.

GTEL

EMVIRONMENTAL
LABORATORIES, INC.




Client Number: GTI72SRS01
Consultant Project Number:

020503382

Project ID: 2633 Tele%rgph Ave.

Qakland,

Work Order Number: £2-12-258

Table 1 {Continued)

Date Reissued (03-4-93

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Semi-Volatile Organics in Soil
EPA Method 82702

" GTEL Sample Number 09 10 11 12
Client Identification MwW-5-11 MW-5-15.5 MW-3-11 MW-3-12
Date Sampled 12/07/92 1207702 | * 12/07/92 12/07 /92
Date Extracted 12/21/92 12/21/92 12/21/92 12/21/92
Date Analyzed 12/28/92 12/28/92 12/28/92 12/28/92

Detection )
Analyte Limit, ug/Kg Concentration, ug/Kg

Phenol 300 <300 <300 . <300 <300
bis (2-Chloroethyljether 300 <300 <300 T <300 <300
2-Chiorophenol 300 <3200 <300 <300 <300
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
1,4-Dichiorcbenzene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Benzyl alcohol 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
2-Methylphenol 300 <300 <300 <300 <300 4"
bis-(2-Chloroisopropyl)ether 300 <300 <300 <300 <300

I 4-Methyiphsenol 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
N-Nitroso-di-propylamine 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Hexachloroethang 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Nitrobenzene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Isophorone 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
2-Nitrophenol 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
2,4-Dimethylphenol 30 <300 <300 <300 <300 "
Benzoic acid 1500 <1500 <1500 <1500 <1500
bis{2-Chloroethoxy)methane 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
2,4-Dichlorophenol 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Naphthalene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
4-Chloroaniline 300 <300 <300 <300 <300

“ Hexachlorobutadiene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
2-Methyinaphthalene 300 <300 <300 <300 420
Hexachiorocyclopentadiene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 1500 <1500 <1500 <1500 <1500

I 2-Chioronaphthalene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
2-Nitroaniline 1500 <1500 <1500 <1500 <1500
Dimethylphthalate 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Acenaphthylene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
3-Nitroaniline 1500 <1500 <1500 <3500 < 1500
Acenaphthane 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
2,4-Dinitrophenol 1500 <1500 <1500 <1500 <1500

a. Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, Third Edition, Revision D, US EPA November 1988. Sample extraction by EPA
Method 3550. Results reported on a dry weight basis.

GTEL Concord, CA
C212258.00C

Page 60f 9
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Table 1 (Continued)

Client Number:
Consultant Project Number:
Project ID:

GTI725R51
020503392

2633 Telegraph Ave.
Qakland, %A P

Work Order Number: C2-12-258

Date Reissued 03-4-93

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Semi-Volatile Organics in Soil
EPA Method 82702 _

Ii GTEL Sample Number B 09 10 11 12

| ciient dentification MW-5-11 MW-5-155 |. MW3-11 MW-3-12

[| Date Sampled 12/07/92 12/07/92 12/07/92 12/07/92
Date Extracted 12/21/92 12/21/92 12/21/92 12/21/92
Date Analyzed 12/28/92 12/28/92 12/28/92 12/28/92

Detection
Analyte Limit, ug/Ko Concentration, ug/Kg

4-Nitrophenol 1500 <1500 <1500 © <1500 <1500
Dibenzofuran 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300 "
2,6-Dinitrotoluene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Diethyiphthalate 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
4-Chlorophenyi-phenylether 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Fluorene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
4-Nitroaniline 1500 <1500 <1500 <1500 <1500

I~ 4.6-Dinitro-2-methytpherol 1500 <1600 <1500 <1500 <1500
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Hexachlorobenzene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300 "
Pentachlorophenol 1500 <1500 <1500 <1500 <1500
Phenanthrene 300 <300 <30 <300 <300
Anthracene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Di-n-butylphthalate 300 <300 <300 3100* 2800*
Fluoranthene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300

1 Pyrene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Butylbenzylphthalate 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine 600 <600 <600 <600 <800
Benzo(a)anthracene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 300 <300 <300 200* 1900
Chrysene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300

| Di-n-octyiphthalate 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Benzidine 600 <600 <B00 <600 <600
Benzo(a)pyrene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300
Indeno(1,2,3-cd}pyrene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300

I Oibenz(ahjanthracene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300

|| Benzo{g,h,i}perylene 300 <300 <300 <300 <300 l

| Quantitation Limit Multiplier 1 1 1 1

il Percent soligs 77 83 76 78 |

Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste-, SW-B46, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA November 1986. Sample extraction by EPA
Method 3550. Resuits reporied on a dry weight basis.

Compounds identified in the laboratory blank, possibi

GTEL Concord, CA
C212258.000

Page 7 of &

@ laboratory contamination. Results for samples were blank subtracted.
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Work Order Number;
Date Reissued 03-4-93

Table 1 (Continued)

Client Numbes:
Consultant Project Number:

GTI728RS01
0.

20503392
Project ID: 2633 Telegraph Ave.

Qakland,
C2-12-258

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Semi-Volatile Organics in Sail
EPA Method 82702

|rﬁ. Sample Number 13 14

| Client identification MW-3-15 MW-3-25

|| Date Sampled 12/07/92 12f07/92 | -
Date Extracted 12/21/92 12/21/92
Date Analyzed 12/28/92 12/28/92

Detection '
Analyte Limit, ug/Kg Concentration, ug/Kg

Phenol 300 <300 <300
bis (2-Chloroethyt)ether 300 <300 <300
2-Chlorophenol 300 <300 <300
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 300 <300 <300

" 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 300 <300 <300
Benzyl aleohol 300 <300 <300
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 300 <300 <300
2-Methylphenol 300 <300 <300
bis-(2-Chloroisopropyl)ether 300 <300 <300
4-Methylphenol 300 <300 <300
N-Nitroso-di-propylamine 300 <300 <300
Hexachloroethane 300 <300 <300

{| Nitrobenzene 300 <300 <300
Isophorone 300 <300 <300 > i
2-Nitrophenol 300 <300 <300
2,4-Dimethyiphenol 300 <300 <300
Benzoic acid 1500 <1500 < 1500
bis{2-Chloroethoxy)methane 300 <300 <300
2,4-Dichlorophenaol 300 <300 <300
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 300 <300 <300
Naphthalene 300 <300 <300
4-Chloroaniline 300 <300 <300
Hexachlorobutadiene 300 <300 <300
4-Chloro-3-methyiphenol 300 <300 <300
2-Methylnaphthalene 300 <300 <300

" Hexachiorocyclopentadiene 300 <300 <300
2,4 ,8-Trichlorophenol 300 <300 <300
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 1500 <1500 <1500
2-Chiloronaphthalene 300 <300 <300
2-Nitroaniline 1500 <1500 <1500
Dimethyiphthalate 300 <300 <300

| Acenaphthylene 300 <300 <300
3-Nitroaniline 1500 <1500 <1500
Acenaphthene 300 <300 <300

I_?,41-D|mtrc>phen':zl I 1500 _ <1500 ] <1500

a.

Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, 3W-846, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA November 1985. Sample extraction by EPA
Method 3550. Results reported on a dry weight basis.

GTEL Concord, CA
C212258.00C
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Client Number:
Consultant Project Number:;
Project 1D:

Work Crder Numbesr:

GTIV2ERS01
020503392

2633 Telegraph Ave.
Qakland,

C2-12-258

Table 1 {Continued)

Date Reissued 03-4-93

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Semi-Volatile Organics in Soll
EPA Method 82702
GTEL Sample Number 13 14 "
Client ldentification MW-3-15 Mw-3-25 |.
Date Sampled 12/07 /92 12/07 /92
Date Extracted 12/21/92 12/21/92
Date Analyzed 12/28/92 12/28/92
Detection
Analyte Limit, ug/Kg Concentration, ug/Kg

4-Nitrophenol 1500 <1500 <1500 :
Dibenzofuran 300 <300 <300
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 300 <300 <300
2,6-Dinitrotoluene 300 <300 <300
Diethylphthalate 300 <300 <300

" 4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether 300 <300 <300
Fluorene 300 <300 <300
4-Nitroaniline 1500 <1500 <1500 "
4 6-Dinitro-2-methylphenal 1500 <1500 <1500
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 300 <300 <300
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether 300 <300 <300
Hexachiorobenzene 300 <300 <300
Pentachlorophenol 1500 <1500 <1500 .
Phenanthrene 300 <300 <300
Anthracene 300 <300 <300

i Di-n-butyiphthalate 300 <300 4800*
Fluoranthene 300 <300 <300 il
Pyrene 300 <300 <300
Butylbenzylphthalate 300 <300 <300
3,3"-Dichlorobenzidine 600 <600 <600
Benzo(ajanthracene 300 <300 <300
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 300 <300 <300
Chrysene 300 <300 <300
Di-n-octylphthalate 300 <300 <300
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 300 <300 <300
Benzo{k)fluoranthene 300 <300 <300
Benzidine 600 <600 <600
Benzo(a)pyrene 300 <300 <300
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 300 <300 <300
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 300 <300 <300
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 300 <300 <300
Quantitation Limit Multiplier 1 1
Percent solids 84 84

®

Method 3550. Results reported on a dry weight basis. L
Compounds identified in the laboratory blank, possible laboratory contamination. Results for samples were blank subtracted.

GTEL Concord, CA
C212258.00C

Page 9 of9

. Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA November 1986. Sample extraction by EPA
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Phase Il Assessment Report
Sears, 2633 Telegraph Ave., San Jose, CA

March 24, 1993

APPENDIX C

WELL PURGING DATA

2! GrounDwATER
| TECHNOLOGY, INC.




A AR NVASFL T L Fu Y O PTLN DATE. l-«” ? |
l Em TECHNOLOGY INC. - e :m& il

nomc'r RAME: 2633 Fe.le.ﬁfWA PROJBECT MANAORR :
I , JOBNUMBER: ) 032367, 4/04 Mike  Wres
‘STTE ADDRESS: > D#L”Nﬁ Cit Last Roviead 1 'd’l

l“

WELL b, /1L S DTW MEASURMENTS  CALC. WELL VOLUME = -

WELL DiA EEZ . INITIAL = Y WELL VOLUME 2 =_ |2 g
I | L RECHAROE = n "

PURGE METHOD: PUM?P DEPTH n INSTRUMENTS USED :

__ PERISTALTIC 7\ HAND BAILED ||\ ¥S1 3650 pHC/mmbo __ OMBGA COND.

|__GEAR DRIVE — AR LIPT | HYDAC pH/*Ffumbo ___ DRT-15C TURBID

| SUBMERSIBLE ___OTHER OMEGA pH/*C —_OTHER

TURBID. | PURGE

TIMB __*C — umbhes pH COMMENTS
- _ mmbos NTU VOL. )
9.3 | 90 |z .40 | =z
19.1 | /¥ 6.96 5
19,21 -3 Je-uz |2




lj"jEl TECHNOLOGY, INC.
S septs
PROJECT RAME: 7(33 ;:eleyﬁqﬂﬁ

JOMNUMBER: () 0002362, 4/04

IM

weir 1o, M- Y

WEBLL DIA._PB 72

DATER: /2302
PAOR PZ oFEE e
PROIBCT MARAOER :
ml'[—e ey -

Last Roviead: J4Feb 91

DTW MEASURMENTS CALC. WELL VDLUHB - e

INITIAL =
RECHAROE =

B WELL VOLUMEx_ _ «_ -7

PURGE METHOD: PUM? DEPTH all . INSTRUMENTS USED:
{ _ PERISTALTIC Z\HAND BAILED ﬁ_*m 365¢ pH/*C/mmbo __ OMBGA COND.
|_OBAR DRIVE - AIR LIFT ___ HYDAC pH/F/umbo __ DRT-15C TURBID
|__ SUBMERSIBLE __OTHER OMEGSA pH/C — _OTHER
TEMP. § COND. TURBID. | PURGE
TIME I — umhbos pH : COMMENTS
NTU VOL. '
h 4 mmbos

17.9 | .7¢ |¢.7¢

171

272 16.59

V7.5

.69 J6-63

Z
LI
>




E‘_'Efj TECHNOLOGY INC.
PROJECT NAME: 26;33 ]'elé,rfd{/"
 JOBNUMBER: () x03307 ,4/04

'STTB ADDRESS:

wELL 1D MW- T

RESS: patLpnd), cr

Last Ravised: 14 Feb 91

DTW MEASURMENTS  CALC. WELL VOLUME = -

WELL DIA. _J. - INTIAL = 2 WELLVOLUMEz2 _«_ 7 g
. RECHAROE = ______n |
PURGE METHOD:  PUM? DEPTH R INSTRUMENTS USED:
__ PERISTALTIC J\HAND BATLED || X ¥S1 350 pH/ C/mmbo __ OMEGA COND.
| OEAR DRIVE __AIR LIFT __ HYDAC pHrFfumbo __ DRT-15C TURRID
__ SUBMERSIBLE — OTHER OMEGA pH/*C —_OTHER
TEMP. | COND TURBID. | PURGE
TIME —°C | _umbe pH ' COMMENTS
NTU VOL. ’
7 — mmbos
19.¢ | - 86 |¢.90 2
190 1.7¢ ¢, 2% 4
19\ |- 7% }(.25 7




A ALV IVIL VWL 1V VI PTLY P :g_-—j@ ?E .
l Em TECHNOLOGY INC. '%':N‘f OFEE R

PROJBCT WAME: 2&33 relgy/«ﬂ PROJBCT MARAOER :
| ovvnoex )00, g0y Mike Wrey..
I mwnm.a#bm/ﬂ CH Last Revieed 13 Feb 91
M
I weiL 1p. /M- | DTW MEASURMENTS  CALC. WELL VOLUME = .
WELL DiA _ L . INITIAL = B wmvoma:‘ -_ 7 =
- . RECHARGE = f
[PURGE METHOD : PUMP DEPTH B INSTRUMENTS USED :
PERISTALTIC lwum BAILED 7\ YS! 365¢ pH/"C/mmbo __ OMBOA COND.
|__OEAR DRIVE — AIR LIFT ___ HYDAC pH/*F/umbo __DRT-15C TURBID
| SUBMERSIBLE — OTHER OMBGA gHi/"C _om’m
TEMP. | COND. TURED. | PURGE
TIME o | ___ wmhos pH |  COMMENTS
v | NTU VOL
13.3 | .41 |¢. %! 7 .
' ?; \ L) L-’ f é, 7 3 Lj
7

I E BN B N BN B BN B BE B B BN B E.
o
O
L
~
o
N
™N



| _ TECHNOLOGY, INC.

. SeALs

PROJBCT WAME: 7(33 ]’e/eﬁf#f%
JOBNUMBER: () 0x03392..6/04

PAYR: /13072
PAOB JSTOFYG v
PROJECT MANAOER -

ﬁ’),'/é‘,e Wiresy

Last Rovised: 14 Feb 9

DTW MEASURMENTS  CALC. WELL VOLUME =

—_— : "
WELL DIA. _ L. - INITIAL = B WELL VOLUME 2 = o
‘. : RECHARGE = n '

PURGCE METHOD : PUM? DEPFTH a INSTRUMENTS USED : |
| PERISTALTIC HAND BAILED 7)&73: 3650 pH/"C/mmho __ OMEOA COND.

{ _OEAR DRIVE Z_AIR LIFT | ~_HYDAC pHF/umbo __ DRT-15C TURBID
|_ SUBMERSIBLE —_OTHER OMBGA pH/C —_OTHER

TEMP. § COND. TURBID. | PURGE
TIME . | __wmboe pi - COMMENTS
- NTU VOL :
bt 4 mmbos

17491331619

17.°%

3¢ ¢ ,50

7. 3

52 ¢.5%

Z B
I_f
<




I JOB NAME: Sears/Telegraph Ave. JOB NUMBER: 020503392.6104
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Phase Il Assessment Report March 24, 1993
Sears, 2633 Telegraph Ave,, San Jose, CA

APPENDIX D

LABORATORY REPORTS AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS
FOR GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
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G I I I Client Number: GTI725RS501
_ Consultant Project Number: 020503392

Project ID:  Qakland, CA

: ENVIRONMENTAL Work Order Number: C3-01-005
WP .s0RATORIES, INC. Date Reissued: 02.24.93
Northwest Region
4080-C Pike Lane

Concord, CA 94520
(510} 685.7852

(B00) 544-3422 from inside California F . 25 4
(800) 423-7143 from outside California ebruary 25, 1993

(510) 825-0720 (FAX)

Debbie Horner/Mike Wray
Groundwater Technology, Inc.
4057 Port Chicago Hwy.
Concord, CA 94520

Enclosed please find the analytical results for samples received by GTEL Environmental
Laboratories, Inc. on 12/31/92, under chain of custody records 72-13310, 72-13311,
72-13343 and 72-13344.

A formal Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) program is maintained by GTEL,
which is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work for this project
met QA/QC criteria, unless otherwise stated in the footnotes.

GTEL is certified by the California State Department of Health Services to perform analyses
for drinking water, wastewater, and hazardous waste materials according to EPA protocols.

If you have any questions concerning this analysis or if we can be of further assistance,
please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

ﬁéﬁ%«, I Butlo

Eileen F. Bullen
Laboratory Director

GTEL Concord, CA Page 1of 2
C301005.00C




Client Number: GTI72SRS01
Consultant Project Number: 020503352
Project ID: Qakland, CA
Work Order Number: C3-01-005
Date Reissued; 02-24-93

Table 1
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Aromatic Volatile Organics and ‘
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline in Water

EPA Methods 5030, 8020, and Modified 80152

GTEL Sample Number - 01 02 03 0|
Client identification MW-5 Mw-2 MW-3 MW-4
Date Sampled 12/30/92 | 12/30/92 | 12/30/92 | 12/30/92
Date Analyzed 01/08/93 | 01/08/93 | 01/11/93 | 01/08/93
Detection '
Analyte Limit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L
Benzene 0.3 <0.3 0.7 11 2 ||
ll Toluene 0.3 <0.3 <0.3 0.9 <{0.3
Ethylbenzene 0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 1
Xylene, total 05 <0.5 3 D2 <0.5
BTEX, total - - 4 14 a
Gasoline 10 37 190 910 1200
Detection Limit Multiplier 1 1 1 ‘I_ﬁ

a. Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA November 1985, Madification for TPH as
gasoline as per California State Water Resources Control Board LUFT Manual protocols, May 1988 revision.

|GTEL

S ENVIRONMENTAL
WP L AeORATORIES, INC.

GTEL Concord, CA
C301005.00C

Page 2 of 2




Client Number: GTI725R501
Consultant Project Number: 020503352
Pri Qakland, CA

oject ID:
ENVIRONMENTAL Work Order Number: €3-01-006

WY . As0RATORIES, INC.

Northwest Reglon
4080-C Pike Lane
Concord, CA 94520

(510§ 685-7852 January 15, 1993
(800} 544-3422 from inside California

{800) 423-7143 from outside California :

(510) 825-0720 (FAX)

Debbie Horner/Mike Wray
Groundwater Technology, Inc.
4057 Port Chicago Hwy.
Concord, CA 94520

Enclosed please find the analytical results for samples received by GTEL Environmental
Labaratories, Inc. on 12/31/92, under chain of custody record 72-13343.

A formal Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) program is maintained by GTEL,
which is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work for this project
met QA/QC criteria, unless otherwise stated in the footnotes.

GTEL is certified by the California State Department of Health Services to perform analyses
for drinking water, wastewater, and hazardous waste materials according to EPA protocols.

If you have any questions concerning this analysis or if we can be of further assistance,
please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

Eileen F. Bullen
Laboratory Director

GTEL Concord, CA Page 10f 2
C301006.00C




Client Number; GTIZ2SRS01
Consultant Project Number: 020503392
Project ID:  Qakland, CA
Work Order Number: C3-01-006

Table 1
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Aromatic Volatile Organics in Water |

EPA Methods 5030 and 80202

a. Test Methods for Evaluating Salid Waste, SW-846, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA November 1986.

T GTEL Sample Number 01 I
Client Identification MW-1 |
Date Sampled 12/30/92
Date Analyzed 01/08/93

Detection
Analyte ' Limit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L

Benzene 0.3 1

Teluene 0.3 1

Ethylbenzene 0.3 2

Xylene, total 05 2

BTEX, total - 6 . ll

Detection Limit Multiplier . 1 L II
GTEL Concord, CA Page 2 of 2 GT E I-
C301006.00C

ENVIRONMENTAL
W L A50RATORIES, INC.



G | E L Client Number: GTi725RS01
Consultant Project Number: 020503352

Project ID: Qakland, CA
ENVIRONMENTAL Work Order Number: C3-01-007

LABORATORIES, INC.

Northwaest Region
4080-C Pike Lune
Concord, CA 94520

(510) 685.7852
{800} 544-3422 from inside California January 13, 1993

{800) 423-7143 from outside California
(510) 825-0720 (FAX)

Debbie Horner/Mike Wray
Groundwater Technology, Inc.
4057 Port Chicago Hwy.
Concord, CA 94520

Enclosed please find the analytical results for samples received by GTEL Environmental
Laboratories, Inc. on 12/31/92, under chain of custody records 72-13310, 72-13311,
72-13343 and 72-13344.

A formal Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) program is maintained by GTEL,
which is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work for this project
met QA/QC criteria, unless otherwise stated in the footnotes. :

GTEL is certified by the California State Department of Health Services to perform analyses
for drinking water, wastewater, and hazardous waste materials according to EPA protocols.

If you have any questions concerning this analysis or if we can be of further assistance,
please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

L. /M//’

Eileen F. Bullen
Laboratory Director

GTEL Concord, CA Page 1of 2
C301007.00C



Client Number; GTI72SRS01

Consultant Project Number: 020503392
Project ID: Qakland, CA

Work Order Number: C3-01-007

Table 1
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel in Water

Modified EPA Methods 3510/80152

a. Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA November 1986.

GTEL Sample Number 01 02* 03* 04 |
Client Identification MW-5 MW-2 MW-1 Mw-a |
Date Sampled 12/30/92 | 12/30/92 | 12/30/92 | 12730792 ||
Date Extracted 01/06/93 | 01/06/93 | 01/06/93 | 01/06/93
Date Analyzed 01/10/93 | 01/10/93 | 01/10/93 | 01/10/93
Detection
Analyte Limit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L

Diesel 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Quantitation Limit Multiplier L 1 1 1 1

GTEL Sample Number 05* o |
Client Identification MW-4 "
Date Sampled 12/30/92 |
Date Extracted 01/06/93

Date Analyzed 01/10/93

Detection
Analyte Limit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L

Diesel 10 <10

Quantitation Limit Multiplier 1 __ __|

* Hydracarbons are present, but not indicative of diesel.

GTEL Concord, CA Page 2 of 2
€301007.00C

GTEL

ENVIROQONMENTAL
LABORATORIES, INC.




LT ' Client Number: GTI72SRS01
N Consuitant Project Number: 020503392

S Project [D: Qakland, CA
- Work Order Number: C3-01-009

SR £ N VIRONMENTAL
WP .L-E0RATORIES. INC.

Northwest Region

4080-C Pike Lane
Concord, CA 94520 January 13, 1993

(510) 685-7852

(800) 544-3422 from inside Californic
(800) 423-7143 from outside California
{510) 825-0720 (FAX]

Debbie Horner/Mike Wray
Groundwater Technology, Inc.
4057 Port Chicago Hwy.
Concord, CA 94520

Enclosed please find the analytical results for samples received by GTEL Environmental
Laboratories, Inc. on 12/31/92, under chain of custody records 72-13310, 72-13311,
72-13343 and 72-13344.

A formal Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) program is maintained by GTEL,
which is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work for this project
met QA/QC criteria, unless otherwise stated in the footnotes.

GTEL is certified by the California State Department of Health Services to perform analyses
for drinking water, wastewater, and hazardous waste materials according to EPA protocols.

If you have any questions concerning this analysis or if we can be of further assistance,
please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

Eileen F. Bullen
Laboratory Director

GTEL Concord, CA Page 10of 3
C301009.D0C




Client Number:

Consultant Project Number:
Project I1D:

- GTI728RS01
020503392
OakI?nd, CA

Work Order Number: C3-01-009

Table 1
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Semi-Volatile Organics in Water

EPA Method 82703/625b
[ GTEL Sample Number J 01 02 03 04
Client Identification MW-5 MW.2 MW-3 MwW-4
Date Samplad 12/30/92 12/30/92 12/30/92 12/30/92
Date Exiracted 01/05/93 01/05/93 01/05/93 01/05/93
Date Analyzed 01/06/93 01/06/93 - 01/06/93 01/06/93
Detection
Analyte Limit, ug /L Conceniration, ug/L.

Phenol 10 <10 <10 ' <10 <10 ||

" bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
2-Chlorophenol 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Benzyl alcohol 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 10 <10 <10 , <10 <10
2-Methylphenal 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
bis-{2-Chloroisopropyi)ether 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
4-Methylphenol 10 <10 <10 <10 <10 ||
N-Nitroso-di-propylamine 10 <10 <10 <10 <10

|| Hexachloroethane 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Nitrobenzensa 10 <10 <10 ~<10 <10
lsophorone 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
2-Nitrophenol 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
2,4-Dimethylphenol 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Benzeic acid 50 <580 <50 <50 <50
bis{2-Chloroethoxy)methane 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
2,4-Dichlorophenol 10 <10 <10 <10 <10

" 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 10 <10 <10 <10 <10 _"
Naphthalene 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
4-Chloroaniline 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Hexachlorobutadiene 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
4-Chloro-3-methylphenal 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
2-Methyinaphthalene 10 <10 <10 14 <10
Hexachiorecyclopentadiene 10 <10 <10 <10 <10 jl
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
2,4,5-Trichloropheno! 50 <50 <50 <50 <50
2-Chloronaphthalene 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
2-Nitroaniline 50 <50 <50 <50 <50
Dimethylphthalate 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Acenaphthylene 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
3-Nitroaniline 50 <50 <50 <50 <50 "
Acenaphthene 10 <10 <10 <10 <10 ||

e e e ——— T L —
a. TestMethods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA Novernber 1886. Sample extraction by EPA

Method 3510.
b. Federal Register, Vol. 49, October 26, 1984. Sample extraction by EPA Method 3510.

GTEL Concord, CA
C301009.00C

Page2of 3

GTEL

ENVIRONMENTAL
LABORATORIES. INC.




Client Number: GTI725RS01

Consultant Project Number: 020503392
Project ID: Qakland, CA

Work Order Number: C3-01-009

Table 1 (Continued)
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Semi-Volatile Organics in Water

EPA Method !’.’;27'(]*‘/(:‘;25b

[ GTEL Sample Number 01 02 03 04

| cCiient identification MW-5 Mw2 |- mwa MW-4
Date Sampled 12/30/92 12/30/92 12/30/92 12/30/92

I| Date Extracted 01/05/93 01/05/93 01/05/93 01/05/93
Date Analyzed 01/06/93 01/06,/93 01/06/93 01/06/93

Detection
Analyte Limit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L

2,4-Dinitrophenoi 50 <80 <50 ) <50 <50
4-Nitrophenol 50 <50 <50 <50 <50
Dibenzofuran 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
2,6-Dinitrotoluene 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Diethylphthalate 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether 10 <10 <10 , <10 <10
Fluorene 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
4-Nitroanillne 50 <50 <50 <50 <50
4 6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol 50 <50 <50 <50 <50
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Hexachlorobenzene 10 <10 <10 ~<10 <10
Pentachlorophenol 50 <50 <50 <50 <50
Phenanthrene 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Anthracene 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Di-n-butyiphthalate 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Fluoranthene 10 <10 <1} <10 <10

| Pyrene 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Butylbenzylphthalate 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
3,3-Dichlosobenzidine 20 <20 <20 <20 <20
Benzo(ajanthracene 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 10 <10 <10 <10 <1Q
Chrysene 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Di-n-octylphthalate 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 10 <10 <10 <10 <10 "
Benzo(k}fluoranthene 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Benzidine 20 <20 <20 <20 <20
Benzola)pyrene 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
indeno(1,2,3cd)pyrene 10 <10 <10 <10 <10

| Dibenz(ahjanthracene 10 <10 <10 <10 <10

“ Benzo(g,h iyperylene 10 <10 <10 <10 <10

Il Quantitation Limit Multiplier 1 _ 1 1 1 J

a. TestMethods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, Third Editlon, Revision 0, US EPA Novemnber 1986Tamp|a extraction by EPA

GTEL

b. Federal Register, Vol. 48, October 26, 1984. Sample extraction by EPA Method 3510.
ENVIRONMENTAL

WP L Ap0RATORIES, INC.

GTEL Concord, CA Page 30f3
C301009.D0C




: I I I Client Number: GTI72SRS01
Consuftant Project Number: 02053392

Project ID: Qakland, CA
ENVIRONMENTAL Work Order Number: G3-01-010

WP . :.80RATORIES, INC.

Northwest Region
4080-C Pike Lane
Concord, CA 94520

(510] 685-7852
(800) 544-3422 from inside California January 13’ 1993

{800) 423-7143 from outside Colifornia
(510) 825-0720 (FAX)

Debbie Horner/Mike Wray
Groundwater Technalogy, Inc.
4057 Port Chicago Hwy.
Concord, CA 94520

Enclosed please find the analytical results for samples received by GTEL Environ-
mental Laboratories, Inc. on 12/31/92, under chain of custody records 72-13310,
72-13311, 72-13343, and 72-13344. '

A formal Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) program is maintained b
GTEL, which is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical wor
for this project met QA/QC criteria, unless otherwise stated in the footnotes.

GTEL is certified by the California State Department of Health Services to perform
analyses for drinking water, wastewater, and hazardous waste materials according
to EPA protocols.

If you have any guestions concerning this analysis or if we can be of further assis-
tance, please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

ot /7;4,/7/

Eileen F. Bullen
Laboratory Director

GTEL Concord, CA Page 10of 2
£301010.00C .



Client Number: GTI72SRS01

Consultant Project Number: 2053352
Project [D: Qakland, CA

Work Order Number: C3-01-010

Table 1
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Water*
by Infrared Spectrometry

EPA Method 418.11(SM 5520 FC2)

1. Methods for Chemical Analysie of Water and Wastes, EPA 600/4-79-202, Revised March 1983, U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency.
2. Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater, 17th ed., 1989, American Public Health Assaci-

ation. _
GTEL Sample Number 01 02 03
Client Identification MW-5 MWw.-2 MW-1 MW-3 “
Date Sampled 12/30/92 | 12/30/92| 12/30/02| 12/30/92]
Date Prepared 01/06/93 | 01/06/93| 01/06/93 | 01/06/93
Date Analyzed 01/06/93 | 01/06/931 01/06/93| 01/06/93
Detection
Analyte Limit, mg/L Concentration, mg/L
Total petroleum hydrocarbons 1 <1 1 1 20
Quantitation Limit Multiplier 1 1 | 1 1]
GTEL Sample Number 05
Client Identification MW-4
Date Sampled 12/30/92
Date Prepared 01/06/93
Date Analyzed 01/06/93 |
Detection
" Analyte Limit, mg/L Concentration, mg/L
ll Total petroleum hydrocarbons 1 <1
“ Quiantitation Limit Mult_&er 1 _ |

* P}nalysis for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Water by Infrared Spectrometry was run per conversation with client on
01/05/93

GTEL Concord, CA Page 20f 2
C301010.00C

GTEL

ENYIRONMENTAL
WP ss0RATORIES, INC.




Client Number: GTI728RS01
Consultant Project Number: 020503392

0
Project D: Oakland, CA
ENVIRONMENTAL Work Order Number: C3-01-011

WY . ~:0RATORIES, INC.

Northwest Region
4080-C Pike Lane
Concord, CA 94520

(510) 685-7852
(800) 544.3422 from inside California January 13, 1993

(800) 423.7143 from outside California
{510) 825-0720 (FAX)

Debbie Horner/Mike Wray
Groundwater Technology, inc.
4057 Port Chicago Hwy.
Concord, CA 94520

Enclosed please find the analytical results for samples received by GTEL Environmental
Laboratories, Inc. on 12/31/92, under chain of custody records 72-13310, 72-13311 and
72-13343.

A formal Quality. Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) program is maintained by GTEL,
which is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work for this project
met QA/QC criteria, unless otherwise stated in the footnotes. .

GTEL is certified by the California State Department of Health Services to perform analyses
for drinking water, wastewater, and hazardous waste materials according to EPA protocols.

If you have any questions concerning this analysis or if we can be of further assistance,
please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

Cln S TN

Eileen F. Bullen
Laboratory Director

GTEL Concord, CA Page 10f 2
C301011.00C



. GTI72SRS01

Client Number
Consultant Project Number: 020503392
Project ID: Qakland, CA
Work Order Number:  G3-01-011
Table 1
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Lead in Water by Graphite Furnace AA
EPA Methods 239.21/74212/30203
GTEL Sampl=e Number 01 - 02 a3
Client Identification MwW-2 MW-3 Mw-4
Date Sampled 12/30/92 | 12/30/92 | 12/30/92
Date Prepared 01/05/93 | 01/05/93 | 01/05/93
Date Analyzed 01/06/93 | 01/06/93 | 01/06/93
Detection
Limit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L
Lead, total 5 <5 <5 <5
“ Detection Limit Muitiplier 1 1 1

1. Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, EPA 600/4-79-020, March 1983.
2. Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-848, Third Edition, Revisicn 0, November 1986.
3. Sample preparation by EPA Method 3020.

GTEL Concord, CA

Cann1.00C

Page 20f 2

GTEL

ENVIRONMENTAL
W L450RATORIES, INC.



Client Number: GTI72S5RS01
Consultant Project Number: 020503392

Project ID;  Qakland, CA
ENVIRONMENTAL Work Order Number:  C3-01-012

WY (ABORATORIES, INC.

Northwest Region

A080-C Pike Lane

Concord, CA 94520

{510) 685-7852

(800) 544-3422 from inside California

{B00) 423-7143 from oviside California Janﬂary 1 5, 1993
{510) 825-0720 {FAX)

Debbie Horner/Mike Wray
Groundwater Technology, inc.
4057 Port Chicago Hwy.
Concord, CA 84520

Enclosed please find the analytical results for samples received by GTEL Environmental
Laboratories, Inc. on 12/3/92, under chain of custody record 72-13344.

A formal Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) program is maintained by GTEL,
which is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work for this project
met QA/QC criteria, unless otherwise stated in the footnotes.

GTEL s certified by the California State Department of Health Services to perform analyses
for drinking water, wastewater, and hazardous waste materials according to EPA protocols.

If you have any questions concerning this analysis or if we can be of further assistance,
please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

Ll AT N

Eileen F. Bullen
Laboratory Director

GTEL Concord, CA Page 10f2
C301012.000C




Client Number: GTI725RS01

Consultant Project Number: 020503392
Project ID:  QOakland, CA

Work Order Number: C2-01-012

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Matrix: Water

o Sample Number o1
Sample Identification MW-5
Date Sampled | 12/30/92
Detection Date
Test Description Units Limit Method Analyzed Test Result

Cadmium ug/L 5 EPAB010 | 01/07/93 <5
Chromium ug/L 10 EPA 6010 |01/07/93 <10
Lead, total ug/L 5 EPA 6010 |01/07/93 5
Nickel ug/L 15 EPA 6010 |01/07/93 <15 “
Zinc . ug/L 20 EPA6010 | 01/07/93 <20 |

Note: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, 3rd edition, Rev. O, U.8. EPA, November, 1986.

GTEL Concord, CA Page 2 of 2
C201012.00C GT E I-

ENVIRONMENTAL
LABORATORIES, INC.



B "4 BHE |

4080- Flke Lane

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

v

CUSTODY RECORD
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/

/!

Reli

N GTE Concord, CA 94520  800-544-3422 (In CA) AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 72- 13344
puvisonurutay 4156657852 800-423-7143 (Outside CA ANALYSIS REQUEST }
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G I E L GTEL Client Number: 020503392.6104
Project 1.D.: Sears

ENVIRONMENTAL Telegraph Rd.

Oakland
- LABORATORIES. INC. Work Order Number: T301005

Southwest Region
20000 f 300 Mariner Drive
Torrance, CA 90503

(310) 371-1044

(800} 727-GTEL

Fax {310) 371-8720

January 13, 1993

Mr. Mike Wray

Groundwater Technology, Inc.
4057 Port Chicago Highway
Concord, CA 94520

Dear Mr. Wray,

Enclosed please find the analytical results for the samples received by GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
on 1-5-93 under chain-of-custody record 18436. .

A formal Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) program is maintained by GTEL, which is designed to meet
or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work for this project met QA/QC criteria unless otherwise stated in
the footnotes.

GTEL is certified by the state of California under Certification #E723.

if you have any questions concerning this analysis or if we can be of further assistance, please call our Customer
Service Representative.

Sincerely,

GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

Minsoon Song
Laboratory Director

GTEL Torrance, CA Page 1
T301005.00C
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GTEL Client Number: 020503392.6104
Project 1.D.: Sears

Telegraph Rd.
QOakland

Work Order Number: T301005

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics in Water
EPA Method 6018
GTEL Sample Number| 01005-1A 01005-2A. 01005-3A 01005-4A
Client Identification| Trip Blank MW-5 Mw-2 MW-3
Date Sampled{ 12-30-82 12-30-92, 12-30-82 12-30-92
Date Analyzed 1-5-93 1-5-93 1-5-93 1-5-93
Reporting
Analyte Limit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Bromoform 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Bromomethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Carbon tetrachloride 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Chlorobenzene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Chloroethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Chloroform 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Chloromethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
I 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Dichlorodiflucromethane 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,1-Dichloroethane 05 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 «0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.2 <0.2 «<0.2 <0.2 <0.2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

GTEL Torrance, CA
T301005.D0C

Table continued on next page

Page 2

BGTEL

ENVIRONMENTAL
LABORATORIES, INC.
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GTEL Client Number: 020503392.6104
Project 1.D.: Sears
Telegraph Rd.
Qakland
Work Order Number: T301005
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics in Water
EPA Method 6012
| GTEL Sample Number| 01005-1A | 01005-2A | 01005-3A | 01005-4A
Client Identification| Trip Blank MW-5 MWw-2 MW-3
Date Sampled| 12-30-92 12-30-92 12-30-92 12-30-92
Date Analyzed 1-5-93 1-5-83 1-5-93 1-5-93
Reporting
Analyte Limit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L
Methylene chioride 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <05
Tetrachloroethene 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Trichloroethene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Trichlerofluoromethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
Vinyl Chioride 1.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Dilution Multiplierd 1 1 1 1
Federal Register, Vol. 48, October 26, 1984.
indicates the adjustments made for samples dilution.
GTEL Torrance, CA Page 3 " G'I' E l-
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GTEL Client Number: 020503392.6104
Project 1.D.: Sears
Telegraph Rd.
Oakldand
Work Order Number: T301005
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics in Water
EPA Method 6018
GTEL Sample Number| 01005-5A 01005-6A -
Client Identification| MW-3 Dup MW-4
Date Sampled| 12-30-92 12-30-92.
Date Analyzed 1-5-93 1-5-83
Reporting
Analyte Limit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Bromoform 0.5 <0.5 <05
Bromomethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Carbon tetrachloride 05 <0.5 <0.5
Chiorobenzene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Chloroethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether 1.0 <1.0 <1.0
Chloroform 0.5 <0.5 <05 |
“ Chloromethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 <05 <0.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 <05 <05
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 <0.5 <05
Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,2-Dichlgroethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.2 <0.2 <0.2
i trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 <05 <0.5
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 <05 <0.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5

GTEL Torrance, CA
T301005.D0QC

Table continued on next page

Page 4
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GTEL Client Number; 020503392.6104
Project .D.: Sears
Telegraph Rd.
QOakdand
Work Order Number: T301005

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics in Water
EPA Method 6018
GTEL Sample Number| 01005-5A 01005-6A .
Client Identification| MW-3 Dup Mw-4
Date Sampled| 12-30-92 12-30-92
Date Analyzed 1-5-93 1-5-93
Reportin
" Analyte Limit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L
Methylene chlotide 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Tetrachloroethene 05 <0.5 <0.5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Trichloroethene 0.5 <05 <0.5
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Vinyl Chioride 1.0 <1.0 <t0 |
Dilution Multiplier® 1 1

Federal Register, Vol. 49, October 26, 1984,
b Indicates the adjustments made for samples dilution.

GTEL Torrance, CA Page S GT E L
T301005.D0C
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